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Introductory Section 



Kevin Cartotto 
School Business Administrator/Board Secretary 

July 26, 2019 

Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Dumont School District 
Bergen County, New Jersey 

Dear Board Members: 

The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of the Dumont School District for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, is hereby submitted. Responsibility for both the accuracy of the 
data and completeness and fairness of the presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the 
management of the Dumont Board of Education. To the best of our knowledge and belief. the 
data presented in this report is accurate in all material respects and is reported in a manner 
designed to present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the 
governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of the District as of June 30, 2019, and the respective changes in 
financial position and cash flows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. All 
disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an understanding of the District's financial 
activities have been included. 

The comprehensive annual financial report is presented in four sections: introductory, financial, 
statistical and single audit. The introductory section includes this transmittal letter, tl1e 
District's organizational chart and list of principal officials. The financial section includes the 
basic financial statements and schedules, as well as the auditor's report thereon. The statistical 
section includes selected financial and demographic information, generally presented on a 
multi-year basis. The District is required to undergo an annual single audit in conformity with 
the provisions of the Single Audit Act Amendments of19% and the Title 2 U.S. Code of Federdl 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards,", and the state Treasury Circular Letter 15-08 OMB, "Single 
Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid." Information related 
to this single audit, including the auditor's report on the internal control structure and 
compliance with applicable laws and regulations and findings and recommendations. are 
included in the single Audit section of this report. 

1.." REPORTING ENTITY AND ITS SERVICES: Dumont School District is an 
independent reporting entity within the criteria adopted by the GASB as established by GASB 
Stateml"nt No. 14. All funds and account groups of the District are included in the report. The 
Dumont Board of Education and all its schools constitute the District's reporting entity. 

The District provides a full range of educational services appropriate to grade levels K through 
12. These include regular, vocational as well as special educational youngsters. The District 
completed the 2018-2019 fiscal year with an enrollment of 2.604 students, which is 13 students 

Central Administration Office /25 Depew Street, Dumont, New Jersey 07628/ Phone 201-387-3070 / Fax 201-387-0259 

An Equal Opportunity Employer· F/M 
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more than the previous year's enrollment. The following details the changes in the student 
enrollment of the District over the last ten years. 

Fiscal Average Daily Percent 
Year Enrollment Change 
2019 2,466.9 -.09% 
2018 2,489.3 .11% 
2017 2,486.5 -2.56% 
2016 2,551.7 -1.01 % 
2015 2,577.7 -1.35% 
2014 2,613.1 -1.91 % 
2013 2,664.0 -1.01 % 
2012 2,691.1 -2.24% 
2011 2,752.7 -1.90% 
2010 2,805.9 .10% 

2. ECONOMIC CONDmON AND OUTLOOK: Approximately 7 acres of farm property 
is being developed as a high density residential housing complex. 

,I MA10R INITIATIVES: The district has enhanced the educational program through the 
implementation of revised Mathematics curriculum guides aligned to the New Jersey Student 
Learning Standards in grades K-5 and will purchased the necessary educational supplies and 
textbooks to support the revised curriculum; and is expanding the availability of AP courses at 
the high school level through Virtual High school and will be introducing an AP Music Theory 
course in the 2019-20 school year. The Dumont Board of Education continues to maintain 
technology initiatives throughout the district which includes a wireless network, the purchase 
and implementation of iPad carts and MacBook carts to assist in the delivery of the educational 
program as well as continuing a 1:1 Chromebook initiative in the fifth through seventh grade 
classrooms and expanding this initiative to the eighth grade classrooms. The district is also 
continuing to support the use of Google Classroom in grades 3 and 4 and will expand and 
update Makerspace corners in each of the school's Media Centers. The district has also hired an 
additional elementary level guidance counselor, entered into a contract with Educere 
Homebound Instructional5ervices as an extension of online offerings to students, implemented 
a fully operational Sheltered English Instruction program for the middle and high schools and 
will renew an agreement with Care Plus to continue to provide another layer of counseling 
with an emphasis on those students in need of intensive behavioral supports, conducting 
screenings, and provide evidence-based counseling groups for all students. The district 
continues to invest in capital improvements of the facilities and is in the process of completing 
an art room renovation project, replacing turf field at Dumont High School and is completing 
roof replacement projects at Lincoln and Grant Schools. The district has implemented and 
installed additional district-wide Security measures including strobe lights, lockdown button, 
door monitoring, drop boxes, a security entrance system at the high school and computerized 
access control doors at all schools. 
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4: INTERNAL ACCOUNTING CONTROLS: Management of the District is responsible for 
establishing and maintaining an internal control structure designed to ensure that the assets of 
the District are protected from loss, theft or misuse and to ensure that adequate accounting data 
are compiled to allow for the preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP). The internal control structure is designed to provide 
reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that these objectives are met. 

The concept of reasonable assurance recognizes that: (1) the cost of a control should not exceed 
the benefits likely to be derived; and (2) the valuation of costs and benefits requires estimates 
and judgments by management. 

As a recipient of federal and state financial assistance, the District also is responsible for 
ensuring that an adequate internal control structure is in place to ensure compliance with 
applicable laws and regulations related to those programs. This internal control structure is 
also subject to periodic evaluation by the District management. 

As part of the District's single audit described earlier, tests are made to determine the adequacy 
of the internal control structure, including that portion related to federal and state financial 
assistance programs, as well as to determine that the District has complied with applicable laws 
and regulations. 

5. BUDGETARY CONTROLS: In addition to internal accounting controls, the District 
maintains budgetary controls. The objective of these budgetary controls is to ensure 
compliance with legal provisions embodied in the annual appropriated budget approved by 
the voters of the municipality. Annual appropriated budgets are adopted for the general fund, 
and the debt service fund. Project-length budgets are approved for the capital improvements 
accounted for in the capital projects fund. The final budget amount as amended for the fiscal 
year is reflected in the financial section. 

An encumbrance accounting system is used to record outstanding purchase commitments on a 
line item basis. Open encumbrances at year-end are either canceled or are included as 
reappropriations of fund balance in the subsequent year. Those amounts to be reappropriated 
are reported as reservations of fund balance at June 30,2019. 

6. ACCOUNTING SYSTEM AND REPORTS: The District's accounting records reflect 
generally accepted accounting principles, as promulgated by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB). The accounting system of the District is organized on the basis of 
funds and account groups. These funds and account groups are explained in "Notes to the 
Financial Statements," Note I. 

7. FINANCIAL INFORMATION AT FISCAL YEAR-END: As demonstrated by the 
various statements and schedules included in the financial section of this report, the District 
continues to meet its responsibility for sound financial management. 

8. DEBT ADMINISTRATION: At June 30, 2019, the District had issued $9,240,000 in 
permanent bonds. 
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9. CASH MANAGEMENT: The investment policy of the District is guided in large part 
by state statute as detailed in "Notes to the Financial Statements," Note II. The District has 
adopted a cash management plan which requires it to deposit public funds in public 
depositories protected from loss under the provisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit 
Protection Act ("GUDPA"). GUOPA was enacted in 1970 to protect Governmental Units from 
a loss of funds on deposit with a failed banking institution in New Jersey. The law requires 
governmental units to deposit public funds only in public depositories located in New Jersey, 
where the funds are secured in accordance with the ACf. 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT: The Board carries various forms of insurance, including but 
not limited to general liability, automobile liability and comprehensive/ collision, hazard and 
theft insurance on property and contents, and fidelity bonds. 

11. OTHER INFORMATION: Independent Audit - State statutes require an annual 
audit by independent certified public accountants or registered municipal accountants. The 
accounting firm of T.M. Vrabel & Associates, LLC was selected by the Board of Education. In 
addition to meeting the requirements Single Audit Act amendments of 1996 and the related 
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, "Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards", and State 
Treasury Circular Letter 15-08 OMB. The auditor's report on the general purpose financial 
statements and combining and individual fund statements and schedules are included in the 
financial section of this report. The auditor's reports related specifically to the single audit are 
included in the single audit section of this report. 

12. ACKNOWLEDGMENTS: We would like to express our appreciation to the members 
of the Dumont School Board for their concern in providing fiscal accountability to the citizens 
and taxpayers of the school disbict and thereby contributing their full support to the 
development and maintenance of our financial operation. The preparation of this report could 
not have been accomplished without the efficient and dedicated services of our financial and 
accounting staff. 

A~ ~~ ... ,c.. _________ _ 

Emanuele giano 
Superintendent of Schools Board Secretary/Business Administrator 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Dumont School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

Report on the Financial Statements 

. We have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Borough of Dumont School 
District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements which 
collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

MIIIIIIgemelll's RespOI,sibility for lire Fillallcial Slnlelllerrls 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance 
with the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

AlI/lllor's Respollsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditjng Standards. issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the basic financial statements are free of mat erial misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of 
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk 
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity'S preparation and fair presentation of 
the financial statements in order to design audit procedures Omt are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for 
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the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sumcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information the Borough of Dumont School District as of June 30, 2019, and the respective 
changes in financial position and cash nows, where applicable, thereof for the year then ended in conformity 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Ot"er Mailers 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis on Page 14 through 20 and budgetary comparison information of schedules C-I and C-
2 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic 
financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an 
essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 
other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sumcient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Borough of Dumont School District's basic financial statements. The accompanying introductory 
section, and other supplementary information such as the combining and individual fund financial statements, 
long-term debt schedules, statistical tables and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State 
Financial Assistance as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards: and New Jersey 
OMB's Circular 15-08, Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants. State Grants and State Aid are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining and individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and 
individual fund financial statements, long-term debt schedules and the Schedules of Expenditures of Federal 
Awards and State Financial Assistance is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial 
statements as a whole. 
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The introductory section and statistical tables have not been subjected to the auditing procedures and applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on it. 

Other Reporting Required by Goveflllllelli Aml/lillg Siam/art/s 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 26, 2019 on our 
consideration of the Borough of Dumont School District's internal control over financial reporting and on out 
tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reponing and compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control 
over financial reporting or compliance. That report is an integral pan of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering Borough of Dumont School District's internal control over 
financial reponing and compliance. 

Montville, New Jersey 
July 26, 2019 
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our discussion and analysis of the Borough of Dumont School District financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. 
Please read it in conjunction with the transmittal letter on page I and the District's fmancial statements, which begin on page 23. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• The District's net position increased $3,709,000 as a result of this year's operations. Net position of our business-type 
activities decreased by $13,000 and net position of our governmental activities increased by $3,722,000 or 58.1 percent. 

• Total cost of all of the District's programs was $59.2 million in 2018-2019 compared to $62.1 million in 2017-2018. 
• During the year, the District had expenses for governmental activities that were $1,949,000 less than the $55.6 million 

generated in tax and other program revenues. 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

This armual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (on 
pages 23and 24) provide information about the activities of the District as a whole and present a longer-term view on the District's 
finances. Fund financial statements start on page 27. For governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were 
financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the District's operation 
in more detail than the government-wide statements by providing information about the District's most financially significant funds 

Reporting the District as a Whole 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 

Our analysis of the District as a whole begins on page 16. One of the most important questions asked about the District's finances is 
"Is the District as a whole better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities?" The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities report information about the District as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps answer this 
question. These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting 
used by most private-sector companies. Accrual of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of 
when cash is received or paid. 

These two statements report the District's net position and changes in them. You can think of the District's net position, the 
difference between assets and liabilities, as one way to measure the District's financial health, or financial position. Over time, 
increases or decreases in the District's net position are one indicator whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. You 
will need to consider other nonfmancial factors, however, such as changes in the District's property tax base, and the condition of 
the District's capital assets to assess the overall health of the District. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the District into two kinds of activities: 

Governmental activities: most of the District's basic services are reported here, including general administration. Local taxes, 
tuition and state and federal aid finance most of these activities. 

Business-type-activities: The District has one proprietary funds as shown on pages 31, 32and 33. 
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Reporting the District's Most Significant Funds 

Fund Financial Statements 

Our analysis of the District's major funds begins on page 18. The fund financial statements begin on page 27 and provide detailed 
information about the most significant funds-not the District as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State law. 
The District's two kinds of funds, governmental and proprietary, use different accounting approaches. 

Governmental funds: most of the District's basic services are reported in governmental funds, which focus on how money flows 
into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending. These funds are reported using an 
accounting method cailed modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and ail other financial assets that can readily be 
converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the District's general government 
operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund information helps one determine whether there are more or fewer 
financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the District's programs. We describe the relationship (or 
differences) between governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and 
governmental funds in a reconciliation on page 29. 

Proprietary funds: when the District charges customers for the fuil cost of the services it provides, these services are reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that ail activities are reported in the Statement of Net Position and 
the Statement of Activities. In fact, the District's enterprise funds (a component of business rype funds) are the same as the 
business-type activities we report in the government-wide statements but provide more detail and additional information, such as 
cash flows, for proprietary funds. 

The District as Trustee 

Reporting the District's Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for the Unemployment Compensation Trust, Scholarship Funds and Agency Funds. Ail of 
the District's fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and Changes in Fiduciary Net 
Position on pages 35 and 36. We exclude these activities from the District's other financial statements because the District cannot 
use these assets to finance its operations. The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for 
their intended purposes. 
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THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE 

The District's combined net position changed from a year ago, increasing from $(6.320) million to $(2.611) million. Looking at the 
net position and net expenses of governmental and business-type activities separately, different stories emerge. Our analysis below 
focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in net position (Table 2) of the District's governmental and business-type 
activities as of June 30. 

Table 1 
Net Position (in Thousands) 

Governmental 
Activities 

~ 2018 

Current and other assets 10,161 8,231 
Long tenn receivables 
Capital assets 7,282 7,001 

Total assets 17,443 15,232 

Deferred outflows ofresourees 2,270 3,126 

Long-tenn debt outstanding 9,433 10,916 
Aggregate net pension liability 8,762 10,541 
Other liabilities 145 179 

Total liabilities 18,340 21,636 

Deferred inflows ofresourees 4,059 3,129 

Net pos ition: 
Net investment in capital assets (862) (2,714) 
Restricted 9,535 7,785 
Unrestricted (deficit) (11,358) (11,478) 

Total net pos ition (2,685) ~6,407) 

Business-type 
A ctivites 

2019 2018 

45 49 

_---'4:.!.7 55 

_---'92::: 104 

_---'1""8 17 

_---'1""8 17 

47 55 

_--=2",,7 32 

~~7~4 87 

Total 
fdaJu~ Oov!Cmment 

~ 2018 

10,206 8,280 

7,329 7,056 

17,535 15,336 

2,270 3,126 

9,433 10,916 
8,762 10,541 

163 196 

IS,35S 21,653 

4,059 3,129 

(SIS) (2,659) 
9,535 7,7S5 

( 11,331) (11,446) 

(2,611) ~6,320) 

Net position of the District's governmental activities increased by $2,045,000. Unrestricted net position, the part of net position that 
can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constrainls established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal 
requiremenls - increased by SI20,OOO. Restricted net position, those restricted mainly for encumbrances and excess surplus 
increased by SI,750,OOO. Both net position categories benefited from increased economic activity, which resulted in actual 
revenues exceeding budgeted revenues. The investment in capital assets, net of debt category increased by $1,852,000 due to a 
decrease in oUlstanding debt. 
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Table 2 
Changes in Net Position (in thousands) 

Activities Activites Pd!:!io: QQv£m~nt 
2019 lliI 2019 lli.!! 1212 lli.!! 

Reyenues 
Program revenues: 

Charges for Services 396 445 280 270 676 715 
Operating Chnts and Contributions 17,008 i8,615 135 139 i7,i43 18,754 

Generai revenues: 
Property TaJes 36,938 36,171 36,938 36,171 
Tuition 17 17 
Federai and State Aid 6,927 6,944 6,927 6,944 
Interest and Investment Earnings 116 39 116 39 
Other General ~venues 1,115 104 1,115 104 

Total ~venues 62,517 62,318 415 409 62,932 62,727 

~I:2BIilm em~D~'~ inclyding indirect cmco:2e:2 
Instruction: 

Regular 25,432 27,849 25,432 27,849 
Special 5,016 5,271 5,016 5,271 
Other instruction 3,328 3,537 3,328 3,537 

Support services: 
Tuition 4,747 5,083 4,747 5,083 
Student and instruction related services 5,490 5,646 5,490 5,646 
School administrative services 4,560 4,482 4,560 4,482 
General and business administrative services 2,170 2,133 2,170 2,133 
Plant operations and maintenance 6,266 5,970 6,266 5,970 
Pupil transportation 1,156 1,061 1,156 1,061 

Special schools 59 51 59 51 
Charter school 73 73 73 73 
SDA Debt Service Assessment 80 80 80 80 
interest on long-term debt 418 468 418 468 
Business-type activities: 

Food Services 429 413 429 413 

Total E)qlenses 58,795 61,704 429 413 59,224 62,117 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 3,m 614 ===:ill) ,4) 31708 610 
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THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS 
Governmental Activities 
Table 3 
Information below compares revenues and expenditures for all governmental fund types for 2018-2019 and 2017-2018. 

($000 omitted) 
Revenues by Source; 2018-2019 2017-2018 % Change 

Local Ta" Levy 37,300 36,584 1.96% 
Tuition Charges 17 100.00"/0 
Interest Earned to Investments 116 39 197.44% 
Miscellaneous 1.150 135 751.85% 

Total- Local Sources 38,583 36,758 4.96% 
State Sources 16,167 15,323 5.51% 
Federal Sources 872 819 6.47% 

Total Revenues 55,622 52.900 5.15% 

($000 omitted) 
~enditure:i bl:: Function; 201H-2019 2017-2018 %Chan~e 

Current: 
Regular Instruction 14,557 16,107 -9.62% 
Special education 3,005 3,148 -4.54% 
Other instruction 1,968 2,073 -5.07% 

Support Services and undistributed costs: 
Tuition 4,747 5,083 -6.61% 
Student and instruction related services 3,345 3,381 -1.06% 
School administrative services 2,576 2,521 2.18% 
General and Business administrative services 1,453 1,440 0.90% 
Plant operations and maintenance 4,491 4,064 10.51% 
Pupil transportation 880 809 8.78% 
Employee Benefits 13,890 12,747 8.97% 

Capital Outlay 876 1,254 -30.14% 
Special School 34 30 13.33% 
Charter School 73 72 1.39% 
Debt Service: 

Principal 1,345 1,275 5.49% 
Interest on long-tenn debt 433 483 -10.35% 

Total E.lqlenditures 53.673 54,487 -1.49% 
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Business-type Activities 

District's major Enterprise Funds consists of the Food Service program. The basic financial statements for the major funds are 
included in this report. Because the focus on business-type funds is a cost of service measurement or capital maintenance, we have 
included these funds in Table 4, which demonstrates return on ending assets and return on ending net position. 

Table 4 

($000 omitted) 

Total Assets 
Net Pos ition 
Change in Net Pos ition 

Return on Ending Total Assets 

Return on Ending Net Position 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRA nON 

Capital Assets 
Table 5 

Capital Assets at Year-end 
(Net of Depreciation, in thousands) 

Land Improvements 
Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 

Construction-in-progress 

Subtotal 
Accumulated Depreciation 

Totals 

$ 

$ 

Governmental 
Activities 

2019 2018 

2,007 $ 2,007 
11,993 11,497 
1,831 1,757 

15,831 15,261 
(8,549) (8,260) 

7,282 $ 7,001 

$ 

S 

Food 
Service 

92 
74 

-14 

-15.22% 

-18.92% 

Business-type 
Activites 

2019 2018 

$ 

94 94 

94 94 
(47) (39) 

47 $ 55 

This year's major additions in the Governmental Activities included costs for planned construction. 

Totals 
2019 2018 

$ 2,007 $ 2,007 
11,993 11,497 
1,925 1,851 

15,925 15,355 
(8,596) (8,299) 

$ 7,329 $ 7,056 

The District's 2019-2020 capital budget anticipates a spending level of$I,295,781 for capital projects. More detailed information 
about the District capital assets is presented in Note lII:C. to the basic financial statements 
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DEBT 

At year - end the District had total debt of $ 9.715 million outstanding versus 511.323 million last year - a decrease of 14.2 
percent - as shown in Table 6. 

Outstanding Debt, at year ....,nd (in thousands) 
Table 6 

Serial Bonds 
Lease - Purchase Agreement 
Authori2l:d but not Issued 

An analysis of District Debt is presented in Note IV:B. to the basic financial statements. 

BUDGETS 

$ 

$ 

Governmental 
Activili':i 

20t9 ~ 

7,965 $ 9,310 
179 405 

8,144 $ 9,715 

The variances between the originally adopted budget for the year 2018-2019, and the final budget were caused by the treatment of 
encumbrances that are added to the original budget and the appropriations of additional Fund Balance and additional revenues. In 
addition, tif: State pension payments.- which are paid by the State on behalf of employees are not budgeted, however they are 
counted as an expense in the audit. 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a general overview 
of the District's finances and to show the District's accountability for the money it receives. !fyou have questions about this report 
or need additional financial infonnation, contact the School Business Administrator, Dumont School District, 25 Depew SI. 
Dumont, New Jersey 07628 
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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Section A 

DISTRICT - WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
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ExhIbItA-1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 
Stallment of Net Position 

Juno 3D, 2019 

Governmental Buslnoss-typo 
Activities /l5IM!!!1 Im! 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,499,807.94 $ 24,093.81 $ 4,523,901.75 
Receivables, net 808,799.00 6,453.37 815,252.37 
Interfunds receivable 13,663.62 13,663.62 
Inventory 14,153.12 14,153.12 
Restricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 
Capital reserve account - cash 3,838,638.92 3,838,638.92 

Capital assets, net (Note m:c .): 7,282,303.65 47,220.79 7,329,524.44 
Total Assets 17,443,213.13 91,921.09 17,535,134.22 

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred outflows related to pension. 2,270,240.00 2,270,240.00 

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 2,270,240.00 2,270,240.00 

LIABtLITIES 
Unearned revenue 29,210.00 18,159.33 47,369.33 
Bond Interest payable 115,683.33 115,683.33 
Long-term liabilities other than pensions(Note IV:B.): 

Due within one year 1,544,785.83 1,544,785.83 
Due beyond one year 7,888,378.77 7,88~,378.77 

A99regate not pension liability 8,761,507.00 8,761,507.00 
Total liabilities 18,339,564.93 18,159.33 18,357,724.26 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Deferred inllows related to pensions 4,059,220.00 4,059,220.00 

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,059,220.00 4,059,220.00 

NET POSITION 
Net Investment in capital assets (661 ,984.95) 47,220.79 (814,764.16) 
Restricted for: 

Capital projects 3,838,638.92 3,838,638.92 
Debt service (115,683.24) (115,683.24) 
Permanentenaa.nnent-nonexpendabte 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 
Othor purposes 4,811,764.20 4,811 ,764.20 

Unrestricted (11,358,066.73) 26,540.97 (11,331,525.76) 

Total Net Position $ !2,685,331.80) $ 73,761 .76 $ !2,611,570.04) 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statemente are an integral part of this .tatemont 
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ExhlbllA·2 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 
Statement of ActMti¥ 

For the Year Ended June 3D, 2019 
Net (Expense) Revenue and 

P~ram Revenues Chanaes In Net Position 
OperaUng Capital 

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental Bu.ln ••• ·type 
Functions/Programs EXD!0SIS ~ Contributions Contributions Actiyities Actlylties IlIlIl 

Governmental odiviIies: 
1nsIruction: 

Regular $ 25,432.114.08 $ . $ 7,112,025.27 $ $ (18,320,088.81) $ $ (18,320,088.81) 
Special education 5,018,134.42 2,344,967.67 (2,671 ,166.75) (2,671 ,166.75) 

Other instrudion 3,328,214 .08 8n,997.23 (2,450,216.85) (2,450,216.85) 
Support services: 

Tuition 4,747,206.54 1,800,498.12 (2,946,708.42) (2,946,708.42) 
Student and instruction related services 5,489.675.27 1,542,533.57 (3,947,141.70) (3,947,141.70) 
School administrative seMces 4,560,131 .95 1,294,600.68 (3,265,531.27) (3,265,531 .27) 
General and buslness administrative services 2,169,830.15 455,373.30 (1,714,456.85) (1 ,714,456.85) 
Plana operations and maintenance 6,266,331 .28 1.132,en.47 (5,133,453.81) (5,133,453.81) 
PupilllansportalKln 1,155,966.89 374,899.09 (781,067.80) (781,06780) 

Special schools 58,nS.94 34,270.00 16,036.31 (8,470.63) (8,470.63) 
Charter Schools 73,269.00 (73,269.00) (73,269.00) 
SOA Debt Service Assessment 80,394.00 (80,394.00) (80,394.00) 
Interest on k>ng-term debt 417,506.33 361,657.33 55851 .00 

N Toial governmental oc1ivities 58.795,552.93 395,927.33 17.007.659.n (41 ,391,965.88) (41 .391.965.88) 

'" Business-type activities: 
Food Service 429,001 .« 2801123.30 134,939.75 (13,938.39) {13193S.39) 

Toial business-type aclivilios 429100144 280,123.30 134,939.75 {131938.39) (13,938 39) 

Totel primary government $ 59.224.554.37 $ 676.0sa 63 S 17.142,599.47 $ S (41.391.965.68) S (13,938.39) S (41,405.904.27) 

General revenues: 
Taxes: 

Property taxes, levied for general pwposes S 35.578.289.00 S $ 35,578,289.00 
Property taxes, levied for debt service principal 1,360.466.67 1.360,466.67 

Federal and State aid not restricted 6,926,756.16 6,926,756.16 
Tuition (other than special schools) 17,237.60 17,237.60 
_Earnings 116.107.61 236.« 116,344.05 
MisceIaneous Income 111151142.89 111151142.89 

Total generaJ I8venues, special items, extraordinary items and transfel'$ 4511131999.93 236.« 45,114,236.37 

Change in Net Position 3,722,034.05 (13,701.95) 3,708,332.10 
Net Position-beginning. as restaled (6,407,365.85) 86.963.71 (6,320,40214) 

Net Poskion-ending '-- (2.685.331 .80) $ 73,261.76 S (2.612.070.04) 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statamenL 
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Exhibit 8·1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Bllane. ShHt 
Gowmmentll Fund. 

Jun. 30, 201' 

Speclll Debt Totol 

Glnem Revinul SoMe. P'rm.n",t Govwnmentel 

f!!I!lI flmII fluuI flmII flII!l!! 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents S 4.605.407.24 S (128.507.00) S 0.09 S 21.507.61 S ..... 98 ... 07.94 
Pettycalh 1.400.00 1."00,00 
lnIerfundt nteelvable 13,663.62 13.683.62 
Receivables from other government. 880.292.00 128,507.00 808,799.00 
Restrided cash and cash equivalents 3,838,638.92 1.000.000.00 .. 838,638.92 

TotaIAsMtJ S 9139,401 .76 S S 0.09 S 1,021.507.61 S 10,160,909.48 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
LIabilities: 

Unoamed ........ S 291210.00 S S S S 29,21000 
Total L'-bIUtle, 29,210.00 29121000 

Fund allances: 
Nonspendable: 

P ........... fund princlpal 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 
ReJtr1cttd for: 

Resented Excess Surplus· Deslgnlttd for 
subsequent Vear's expenditures 1.158,410.31 1.158,"'0.31 

ReMNt f(l( Excess Surplus 1.175,002.78 1.175.002,78 
Ce¢talR ...... _ 3,a36,63a 92 3,838,638 92 
Oebt Service 0.09 009 
Olhtr Purposes 21,507,61 21,507.61 

ASSigned to: 
Other Purposes 2."58,843.52 2."56,643.52 

Unuolgnocl 4&1,296.27 481 1296.27 

Total Fund Balances 91'10,191.78 0.09 L021 1507,61 10,131,699,48 

Total LlablllU •• Ind Fund Ballncea S 911391401.78 S S 0.09 S 11°21 1507.151 

Amounts reported for povemment. 1ClMt/e$ In the Itatement or 
ntl position (A-1) are different because: 

Adjustment to Debt SeNa Fund net position for the 

eeauaI of Irtemt expense. (t 15,61)333) 

Capllal assets ustd In governmental adlvilies are not financial 
resources and therefore are not reported In the funds. The cost 
of tht assets I. $15.831 ,586.38 and the accumutated depreciation 
Is $6,549.282.71 , 7,282,303.65 

Pension !lsbllHle. nat of defelT8d outnows and Inflows of resou~., (10,550,487.00) 

long·lenn liabilitieS. Including bond_ payable, are not due and 
payable In the Q.IfmlI period and therefore are not reported as 
/labilities In the fundi (see Nole IV:B.) (9433,164.60) 

Net pOlltlon of govemmentalsdlvHI .. S ~216851331.80) 

TIM accompanying Not" to Fln.netal Stltem.nts an an Int ... , part of thlastatament. 
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Exhibit B·2 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Statement of Rlvenuea. Expenditures, And Chang •• In Fund Silane" 
Govemmental Funds 

For the Year Ended June 3D, 2019 

Special Debt Total 
Gen.,.1 RaveMll S,,...k, Permanent Govvrnmontll 

EIIWI EIIWI EIIWI EIIWI flmlII 

REVENUES 
LocaJ sources: 

I.c<:allax levi S 35.578,289.00 $ $ 1.722,124.00 S S 37,300,413.00 
Tuition charges 17,237.60 17,237.60 
Interest .,med on Investments 69,419.13 21,507.61 90,926.74 
Interest elmed on Capital Reserve Funds 25.180.67 25,160.67 
Miscellaneous 149,412.69 ' .000,000.00 ' .'49.41289 

T olal • Local Sow<es 35,839,539.49 1,722,124.00 1,021 ,507.61 36,563,171.10 
State sources 16,110,944.10 55,851.00 16,166,795.10 
Federal sources 18l73 .78 655,260.00 672,033.76 

Total Revenues 51 ,967,257.37 855,260.00 1,n7,075.oo 1,021,507.61 55,621 ,9eQ.98 

EXPENDITURES 
Current 

Regular instruction 14,314.392.10 242,261.00 14,556,653.10 
Speda1 educallon Inslruetlon 2,569.516.29 43!i ,443.00 3,0(>1.959.29 
Other Instruction 1,966,127.42 1,968,127.42 
Support •• rvlces and undistributed costs: 

Tuition 4,747,206.54 4.747,206.54 
Student and instruction related services 3,200,674.56 143.669.01 3,344,563.57 
ScIlooI administrative SOIVIces 2,576,265.49 2.576,265.49 
General and business administrative services 1,452,75683 1,452,756.83 
Plant operations and maintenance 4,491,010.19 4,491 ,010.19 
Pupil transportation 879,847.66 679,847.88 
Unallocated benefits 13,856,438.01 33,668 99 13,690,105.00 

Speda1sd1ools 34,270.00 34,27000 
Transfer to charter school 73,269.00 73.28;00 
Capital ouUay 676,120.86 876,120 Be 
Debt service: 

PTlndpal 1,345,000.00 1,345,000 00 
Interest and other charges 432,975.00 4321&75.00 

Total expenditures 51 ,039,917.17 655,260.00 1,n7,975.00 53.8731152.17 

Excess (Delkiency) or revenues 
over expenditures 927,340.20 1,021,507.61 1194B I847.81 

Net change In fund balances 927,340.20 1,021,507.61 1,946,847.81 
Fund Balanc:e-July 1 B.182.851 .58 0.09 811821851.67 

Fund Balance--June 30 S 9,110,191 .78 $ S 0.09 S '1021 ,507.81 S 101131
1
699.48 

The accompanying Note. to Financial Sbltements ara an Integral part of thl •• tatemenl 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BORD\JGH DF DUMONT 

R,conelll.Uon of the SUltema"l of Revenu •• , Exp.ndltu ..... 
,nd Chlngn In Fund BeIIncn of Govemm,ntll Fund, 

10 tho Stotoment of __ 

For the Ve.r Ended June 30, 2011 

Total net chlngl In fund balances • governmental fund, (from 6-2) 

Amounts "'ported for governmental activities In the statement 
of activities (A-2).,.. dlrrerent because: 

In the sliltfinent of activitle., Inlef'8st on Iong.term debt In the stallment of activities Is acc:rued, 
regardless of when due. In the governmental fundi, Interest I. reported when due. The difference 
In ac:auod In .... 11 II an IIddItIon In tho reconciliation. (+) 

Interest paid 
Intentst accrued 

C.pltal outl.ya are rwportad In governmental fundi as expenditure,. However, In ttle statement of 
acttvIties. .. cost of those aneta Is "oealed over thelt estImat.d usefulliYes II depredeUon expense. 
This is Iht amount by which capital outlays exceeded depredation In the period. 

Depredatton expens. 
Copltal outIaya ( ___ of oapi1al 

, •• s. principal payments and 
SOA C,bt Service Assessment) 

Adjustment to Capital Assets In accordance wtth physical appI8l.a' and dispositions 

In the statement of KtlvltIet. only the gain on the disposal of Qlpltal 8saats Is reported, whereas 
In the govemmental funds, the proceeds from a sale Increase financial resources. Thus. the change In 
not..-wll_ rrom tho chango In fund balance by tho "'" 01 tho ..... removed. (-) 

In the statement of activities, certain operating .xpen .... e.g., compensated absences (vacations and 
unused s/d( pay) .. measured by ttM amounts earned during the year. In the govemmenllf fundi. 
howcwer, expendttures for these ltem. era ... ported In the amount of financial resources u.ed (paid). 
When the earned emount eXCMds the paid amount. the difference is reduction In the reconciliation (-); 
wh.n ttM paid al1'lOl.ll\l8XCMds the earned amount tht dll'ftnnee Is an addition In the recondUalkIn (+). 

Oovtmmenlal IUnds repon disrriet pension contributions u expenditW'CS. In the SI.lement o( aetivitcs.. 
however. the cost o(pension benefits earned net of employee contribulions is rqIOfIed u pcmion CIIpc:nsc. 

DflfIIct pension conltlbutlon. - PERS 
Cost of ben.ftts eamld net of 

ompIoyoos c:onIrIIXllIon. 

Paym.nt ot Iong-t.rm liability principal I. an expanditure In the govemm.ntal fundI. but the repaym.nt reduces 
Iong.term UebUities In the statement of net assets and II not reported In the statement of ac:tlvIUn. 

Debt principal 
C.pltall .... prfncipal 

P10ceeda fn:m debt luua are. financing soutca In Ole govemmenta.l funds. They are not revenue In 
the statement of activitlel; Issuing debt Incrnses long-term Uabllities in the statement of nat assets. 

P_. 01 long-I""" debt 

CapiUllIeosa """'""'" 

Revenuel In the lt8tement of actlvitle. which do not provld. CUlT8nt financial resources ere not 
reported as revenues In the 1UKb. (+) 

Change In nat •• sata of govlmmentalacUvWH 

29 

S 432,975.00 
(417,508.33) 

(2811,737.14) 

569,838.71 

453,949.00 

(460,221.40) 

ElthlbRB-3 

S 1.948,847.81 

15.488.87 

281.101 .57 

(87,997.75) 

(8,272.40) 

1,345,000.00 
225,688.15 

S 3.722,034.~ 
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Exhibit B-4 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Statement of Net Position 
Proprietary Funds 

June 30, 2019 

Business-type Activities -
Ente!]!rlse Funds 

Food 
Servlc!! D!m!! 

ASSETS 

Current Assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,093.61 $ 24,093.61 
Accounts receivable 6,453.37 6,453.37 
Interfund receivables 
Inventories 14,153.12 14,153.12 

Total Current Assets 44,700.30 44,700.30 

Noncurrent assets: 
Furniture, machinery and equipment 94,397.61 94,397.61 
Less accumulated depreciation (47,177.02) (47,177.02) 

Total Noncurrent Assets 47,220.79 47,220.79 
Total Assets 91,921.09 91,921.09 

LIABILITIES 

Current Liabilities: 
A=unts payable 
Unearned revenue 16,159.33 16,159.33 

Total Current Liabilities 18,159.33 18,159.33 
Total Liabilities 18,159.33 18,159.33 

NETPOSmON 

Net investment in capital assets 47,220.79 47,220.79 
Unrestricted 26,540.97 26,540.97 

Total Net Position $ 73,761.76 $ 73,761.76 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes In Fund Net Position 
Proprietary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Exhibit 8-5 

Business-type Activities -

Operating Revenues: 
Charges for services: 

Daily sales - reimbursable programs 
Daily sales - non-reimbursable programs 
Special functions 

Total Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses: 
Cost of sales - reimbursable programs 
Cost of sales - non-reimbursable programs 
Salaries 
Employee benefits 
Management Fee 
Cleaning, repair and maintenance services 
General supplies 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

Operating Income (Loss) 

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses): 
State sources: 

State school lunch program 
Federal sources: 

National school lunch program 
Food distribution program 

Interest and investment revenue 

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 

Income (loss) before contributions and transfers 
Transfers in (out) 

Change in net position 
Total Net Position-Beginning 

Total Net Position-Ending 

$ 

$ 

EnterE!rlse Funds 
Food 

Service 

193,247.30 
86,876.00 

280,123.30 

155,151.42 
27,027.00 

129,634.20 
38,542.92 
13,184.25 
8,897.39 

48,697.77 
7,866.49 

429,001.44 

(148,878.14) 

4,473.39 

95,398.03 
35,068.33 

236.44 
135,176.19 
(13,701.95) 

(13,701 .95) 
86,963.71 

73,261.76 

$ 

$ 

Totals 

193,247.30 
86,876.00 

280,123.30 

155,151 .42 
27,027.00 

129,634.20 
38,542.92 
13,184.25 
8,897.39 

48,697.77 
7,866.49 

429,001.44 

(148,878.14) 

4,473.39 

95,398.03 
35,068.33 

236.44 
135,176.19 
(13,701 .95) 

(13,701.95) 
86,963.71 

73,261 .76 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 
Statement of C.lh Flows 

Proprietary Funds 
For the Ve.r Ended June 30, 2019 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Receipls from customers 
Paymenls to employees 
Paymenls for employee benefils 
Paymenls to suppliers 

Net cash provided by (used for) operating actlvilies 

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

State Sources 
Federal Sources 

Net cash provided by (used for) non-capital financing activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Interest and dividends 

Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities 

Net Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalenls 
Balances-beginning of year 

Balance~d of year 

Reconciliation of operating Income (loss) to net cash provided by 
(used for) operating activities: 
Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating Income (loss) to net cash 

provided by (used for) operating activities: 

DepreCiation and net amortization 
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable, net 
(Increase) decreese In invenlories 
Increase (decrease) In accounls payable 
Increase (decrease) In uneamed revenue 

Total adjustmenls 

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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Exhibit B-8 

Business-type Activities -
Enterprise Funds 

Food 
Service 

297,833.38 $ 297,833.38 
(129,634.20) (129,634.20) 
(38,542.92) (38,542.92) 

(261,498.62) (261,498.62) 

(131,842.36) (131,842.36) 

4,473.39 4,473.39 
130,466.36 130,466.36 

134,939.75 t34,939.75 

236.44 236.44 

236.44 236.44 

3,333.83 3,333.83 
20,259.98 20,259.98 

23,593.81 S 23,593.81 

S (148,878.14) S (148,878.14) 

7,866.49 
13,917.71 
(6,215.34) 
(2,325.45) 
3,792.37 

17,035.78 

7,866.49 
13,917.71 
(6,215.34) 
(2,325.45) 
3,792.37 

17,035.78 

$ (131,842.36) $ (131,842.36) 
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Exhibit B·7 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 
June 3D, 2019 

Private 
Unemployment Purpose 
Compensation Scholarship Agency 

II:lm! El!D.!! E!!ru! 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 358,449.64 $ 11 ,121 .95 $ 1,034,119.80 

Total Assets $ 358,449.64 S 11,121 .95 $ 1,034,119.80 

UABIUTIES 
Payable to district $ 13,663.62 
Payable to student groups 200,851 .57 
Payroll deductions and withholdings 819,604.61 

Total L1abilitles $ 1,034,119.80 

NETPOSmON 
Held in trust for unemployment 

claims and other purposes $ 358,449.64 
Reserved for scholarships $ 11 ,121 .95 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement 
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ADDITIONS 
Contributions: 

Plan member 
Board of Education 
Other 

Total Contributions 
Investment earnings: 

Interest 
Net investment earnings 

Total Additions 

DEDUCTIONS 
Unemployment claims 
Scholarships awarded 

Total Deductions 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Statement of Changes In Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Unemployment 
Compensation 

Trust 

$ 40,183.57 
25,000.00 

65,183.57 

1,205.46 
1.205.46 

66.389.03 

19.943.08 

19,943.08 
Change in Net Position 46,445.95 

Net Position-beginning 312.003.69 

Net Position-ending $ 358,449.64 

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an Integral part of this statement. 
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Private 
Purpose 

Scholarship 
Fund 

$ 

6,861.00 
6,861.00 

200.68 
200.68 

7,061.68 

10,701.00 
10,701.00 
(3,639.32) 
14,761.27 

$ 11,121.95 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements of the Board of Education (Board) of the Borough of Dumont School District (District) have 
been prepared in conformity with generaI!y accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. In its accounting and financial reporting, the District 
foI!ows the pronouncements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The more significant 
accounting policies established in GAAP and used by the District are discussed below. 

B. Reporting Entitv 

The Borough of Ownont School District is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey, established to function as an 
educational institution. The Board consists of elected officials and is responsible for the fiscal control of the DistricL 
A superintendent is appointed by the Board and is responsible for the administrative control of the District 

The primary criterion for including activities within the District's reporting entity, as set forth in Section 2100 of the 
GASB Codification of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards. is the degree of oveIllight 
responsibility maintained by the District OveIllight responsibility includes financial interdependency, selection of 
governing authority, designstion of management, ability to significantly influence operations and accountability for 
fiscal matteIll. The combined financial statements include aI! funds of the District over which the Board exercises 
operating control. The operations of the District include four elementary and one senior high schools located in 
Dumont There were no additional entities required to be included in the reporting entity under the criteria as 
described above, in the current fiscal year. Furthermore, the District is not includable in any other reporting entity on 
the basis of such criteria. 

C. Basic Financial Stalements- Government-Wide Statements 

The District's basic fmancial statements include both government-wide (reporting the District as a whole) and fund 
financial statements (reporting the District's major funds). Both the government-wide and fund fmancial statements 
categorize primary activities as either governmental or business type. The District's general and special revenue 
activities are classified as governmental activities. The District's food service program is classified as a business-type 
activity. 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, both the governmental and business-type activities columns (a) are 
presented on a consolidated basis by column, (b) and are reported on a fuI! accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes aI! long-term assets and receivables as weI! as long-term debt and obligations. The District's net position 
are reported in three parts-invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net position; and unrestricted net 
position. The District fiIlIt utilizes restricted resources to finance qualifying activities. 

38 



BOARD OFEDUCA TION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

C. Basic Financial Statements- Government-Wide Statements 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net costs of each of the District's functions 
and business-type activities. The functions are also supported by general government revenues (property taxes, 
tuition, certain intergovernmental revenues, etc.). Tbe Statement of Activities reduces gross expenses (including 
depreciation) by related program revenues, operating and capital grants. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the function (regular instruction, vocational programs, student and instruction related services, etc.) or 
a business-type activity. Operating grants include operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) 
grants while the capital grants column reflects capital-specific grants. 

The net costs (by function or business·type activity are normally covered by general revenue (property taxes, tuition, 
interest income, etc.). 

a. The District allocates indirect costs such as on-behalf TP AF Pension Contributions, on-behalf TP AF and 
PERS OPEB Contributions and Reimbursed TP AF Social Security Contributions. 

The government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of the District as an entity and the cbange in the District's 
net position resulting from the current year's activities. Fiduciary funds are excluded from the government-wide 
financial statements. 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements. Each fund 
is accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprises its assets, liabilities, reserves, 
fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses. The various funds are reported by generic classification within the 
financial statements. 

The emphasis in fund financial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental or business-type activities 
category are summarized into a single column. GASBS No. 34 sets forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets, 
liabilities, revenues or expenditun:s/expenscs of either fund category or the governmental and enterprise combined) 
for the determination of major funds. The nonmajor funds are combined in a column in the fund financial statements. 
The State of New Jersey Department of Education has mandated that all New Jersey School districts must report all 
governmental funds as major, regardless of the fund meeting the GASB definition of a major fund. However, the 
GASB criteria are applied to proprietary funds. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BORQUGHOFDUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The following fund types are used by the District: 

Governmental Fund Tynes 

The focus of the governmental funds' measurement (in the fund statements) is upon detennination of fmancial 
position and changes in financial position (sources, uses, and balances of financial resources) rather than upon net 
income. The following is a description of the governmental funds of the District: 

General Fund - The general fund is the general operating fund of the District It is used to account for all 
fmancial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. Included are certain 
expenditures for vehicles and movable instructional or noninstructional equipment which are classified in the 
Capital Outlay subfund. 

As required by the New Jersey State Department of Education, the District includes budgeted Capital Outlay in 
this fund. Generally accepted accounting principles as they pertain to governmental entities state that General 
Fund resources may be used to directly finance capital outlays for long-lived improvements as long as the 
resources in such cases are derived exclusively from unrestricted revenues. 

Resources for budgeted capital outlay purposes are normally derived from State of New Jersey Aid, district 
taxes and appropriated fund balance. Expenditures are those that result in the acquisition of or additions to 
fIXed assets for land, existing buildings, improvements of grounds, construction of buildings, additions to or 
remodeling of buildings and the purchase of built-in equipment. These resources can be transferred from and 
to Current Expense by board resolution and, excluding equipment, with County Superintendent approval. 

Specjal Revenue Fund - 11te Special Fund is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue from State 
and Federal Government, (other than major capital projects, Debt Service or the Enterprise Funds) and local 
appropriations that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes. 

Capjta! Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used to account for all financial resources to be used for 
the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities (other than those financed by Proprietary Funds). The 
financial resources are derived from temporarY notes or serial bonds that are specially authorized by the voters 
as a separate question on the ballot either during the annual election or at a special election. 

Debt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of principal and interest on bonds issued to fmance major property acquisition, construction and 
improvement programs. 

Permanent Fund - A permanent fund is used to account for assets held under the terms of a formal trust 
agreement, whereby the District is under obligation to maintain the trust principal. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

D. Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the following classifications of fund balance: 

Nonspendable - includes amounts that cannot be spent because they ate either not spendable in form or are 
legally or contractually required to be maintained intact 

Restricted - includes amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws or other governments, etc.) or by 
constitutional provision or enabling legislation. 

Committed - includes amounts that can only be used for specific pwposes. Committed fund balance is 
reported pursuant to resolutions passed by the Board of Education, the District's highest level of decision 
making authority. Commitments may be modified or rescinded only through resolutions approved by the 
Board of Education. 

Assigned - includes amounts that the District intends to use for a specific purpose, but do not meet the 
definition of restricted or committed fund balance. Under the District's policy, amounts may be assigned by 
the Business Administrator. 

Unassigned - includes amounts that bave not been assigned to other funds or restricted, committed or assigned 
to a specific purpose within the General Fund. The District reports all amounts that meet the unrestricted 
General Fund Balance Policy described below as unassigned. 

The details of the fund balances ate included in the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet. When an expenditure is 
incurred for pwposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available, the District considers 
restricted funds to bave been spent first When an expenditure is uncured for which committed, assigned, or 
unassigned fund balance are available, the District considers amounts to bave been spent first out of committed 
funds, then assigned funds, and finally unassigned funds as needed. 

Proprietary Fund Tvne 

The focus of Proprietary Fund measurement is upon determination of net income, changes in net position, 
fmancial position and cash flows. The generally accepted accounted principles applicable ate those similar to 
businesses in the private sector. The following is a description of the Proprietary Funds of the District: 

Enterprise Funds - The Enterprise Funds arc utilized to account for operations that ate financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the District is that the costs (i.e. 
expenses including depreciation and indirect costs) of providing goods or services to the students on a 
continuing basis be fmanced or recovered primarily through user charges; or, where the District has decided 
that the periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, andlor net income is appropriate for 
capital maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability or other purposes. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Sununary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

0: Basic Financial Statements- Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

The District's Enterprise Fund is comprised of the Food Service Fund. 

Depreciation of all exhaustive fixed assets used by proprietary funds is cbarged as an expense against their 
operations. Accumulated depreciation is reported on proprietary fund balance sheets. Depreciation has been 
provided over the estimated useful lives using the straighl-line method. The estimated useful lives are as 
follows: 

Food Service Fund: 
Equipmenl 
Lighl Trucks aod Vehicle 
Heavy Trucks and Vehicle 

Fiduciary Fund Tvoes 

12 Years 
4 Years 
6 Years 

Fiduciary Funds are used to report assets held in a truslee or agency capacity for others and therefore are not 
available 10 support Districl programs. The reporting focus is on nel position and changes in nel position aod 
are reported using accounting principles similar to proprietary funds. 

The Districl's fiduciary funds are presenled in the fiduciary fund fmancial stalements by type (Unemploymenl 
Compensation, privale purpose and agency). Since by definition these assets are being held for the benefit of a 
third party (other local governments, privale parties, pension participants, elc.) and cannot be used to address 
activities or obligations of the government, these funds are nol incorporaled inlo the government-wide 
statements. 

E. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to the poinl at which revenues or expenditures/expenses are recognized in the accounts 
aod reported in the fmancial statements. It relates 10 the timing of the measurements made regardless of the 
measurement of focus applied. 

I. Accrual: 

Both governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide financial stalements and proprietary and 
fiduciary fund financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized 
when incurred. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

E. Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

2. Modified Accrual: 

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basi. of accounting. Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual; i.e., both measurable and 
available. "Available" means collectible within the current period or within 60 days after year end. Expenditures 
are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when Ibe related liability is incurred. The 
exception to this general rule is Ibat principal and interest on general obligation long-term deb~ if any, is 
recognized when due. 

3. Revenues: 

Sub.tantially all governmental fund revenue. are accrued. Property taxes are susceptible to accrual and under 
New Jersey State Statutes a municipality i. required to remit to its school district the entire balance of taxes in the 
amount voted upon or certified, prior to the end of Ibe .chool year. The District records the entire approved tax 
levy as revenue (accrued) at the start of the fiscal year, .ince Ibe revenue is bolb measurable and available. 
Sub.idies and grants to proprietary funds, which finance either capital or current operations, are reported as non 
operating revenue. In respect to grant revenue., the provider recognize. liabilities and expenses and recipient 
recognizes receivables and revenue when the applicable eligibility requirements, including time requirements are 
met. Resources transmitted before the eligibility requirements are met are reported as advances by the provider 
and deferred revenue by Ibe recipient. Program revenues, including tuition revenue, are reported as reductions to 
expenses in the Statement of Activities. 

4. Expenditures: 

Expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred. Inventory costs are reported in Ibe period 
when inventory items are used, rather than in the period of purchase. 
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BOARD OF EPUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Summary ofSjgnificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. BudgetslBudgetary Control 

Annual appropriated budgets are prepared in the spring of each year for the general, special revenue and debt 
service funds. The budgets are submitted to the county office for approval and, as long as the District budget is 
within State mandated CAPs, there is no public vote on Ibe budget. If the budget exceeds State mandated CAPS, 
the voters have an opportunity to approve or reject the budget at the regular election held in November. 

Budgets are prepared using Ibe modified accrual basis of accounting. The legal level of budgetary control is 
established at line item accounts within each fund. Line item accounts are defined as the lowest (most specific) 
level of detail as established pursuant to the minimum chart of accounts referenced in N.J.A.C. 6:23-2.2(1). All 
budget amendments must be approved by School Board resolution. Appropriation of additional fund balance in 
Ibe amount of $140,538.00, additional revenues in the amount of $34,270.00 and prior year encumbrances in the 
amount of $2,232,597.22 were made during the year ended June 30, 2019. The Board of Education approved the 
following material budgetary appropriation transfers during the school year: 

Account Name 

UndIstrIbuted Expenditure. - instruction: 
Tuition to CSSD & Regional Day Schools S 
Tuition to Private Schools for the Disabled - Within State 

Undlst. Expend. - Child Study Team 
Purchased Professional- Educational Services 

Undlst. Expend. - Supp. Servo - General Admin 
Legal Services 

Undlst. Expend. - Custodial Services 
Salaries 
Cleaning, Repair and Maintenance Services 
Energy (Natural Gas) 
Energy (Electricity) 

Undlst. Expend. - Student Transportation Servo 
General Supplies 
Transportation Supplies 

UNALLOCATED BENEFITS 
Other Retirement Contributions - PERS 
Olber Retirement Contributions - DCRP 
Health Benefits 
Unused Sick Payment to TerminatedlRetired Staff 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Equipment 

Undistributed Expenditures - Student Transportation: 
School Buses - Regular 

Facilities Acqulsltion and Construction Services 
Construction Services 
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Amount 

(190,750.00) 
67,900.00 

102,120.00 

55,963.00 

(70,937.00) 
282,033.00 
(73,463.00) 

(140,128.00) 

57.926.00 
(65,000.00) 

(54,313.06) 
50,642.00 

(66,042.00) 
66,042.00 

99,800.00 

190,538.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2019 

Note I: Summary ofSjgnificant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

F. Budgets/Budgetary Control (Continued) 

Fonna1 budgetary integration into the accounting system is employed as a management control device during the 
year. For governmental funds there are no substantial differences between the budgetary basis of accounting and 
generally accepted accounting principles with the exception of legaUy mandated revenue recognition of the one or 
more Iune state aid payments for budgetary purposes only and the special revenue fund as noted below. 
Encumbrance accounting is also employed as an extension of formal budgetary integration in the governmental 
fund types. Unencumbered appropriations lapse at fiscal year end. 

The accounting records of the special revenue fund are maintained on the grant accounting budgetary basis. Th. 
grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that the grant accounting budgetary basis recognizes 
encumbrances as expenditures and also recognizes the related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does nol 
Sufficient supplemental records are maintained to allow for the presentation ofGAAP basis financial reports. 

The special revenue fund had no encumbrances at June 30, 2019. 

The reconciliation of the general and special revenue funds from the budgetary basis of accounting to the GAAP 
basis of accounting is as follows. 

Sources/inflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from the budgetary comparison schedule 
Difference - budget to GAAP: 

The last two State aid payments are n:cognized as revenue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State n:cogni:u:s 
the mated expense in accordance with GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basi. differs from GAAP in that 
encumbrances are recognized os expenditures, and the related 
revenue is recognized. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 
and changes in fund balances - governmental funds. 

Uses/outflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflow." from the 

budgetary comparison schedule 
Differences - budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported in the year the order is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but in the year the supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Total expenditures as reported on Ihe statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances - governmental funds 
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General 
Fund 

$ 52,001,169.37 

(33,912.00) 

Special 
Revenue 

Fund 

$ 855,260.00 

$ 51 96725737 $ 85526000 

$ 51,039,917.17 $ 855,260.00 

$ 51939917 17 $ a55 260 00 



BOARD OF EPUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note I: Sununary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity 

1. Deposits and Investments 

Deposits are cash and cash equivalents including petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and all highly liquid 
investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase and are stated at cost plus accrued 
interest Other than Certificates of Deposit, deposits with maturities of greater than three months are considered 
to be Investments. U.S. Treasury and agency obligations and certificates of deposit with maturities of one year or 
less when purchased are stated at cost All other investments are stated at fair value. 

New Jersey school districts are limited as to the types of investments and types of financial institutions they 
may invest in. New Jersey statute 18A:20-37 provides a list of permissible investments that may be purcbased 
by New Jersey school districts. 

2. Short - term Interfund ReceivablcslPayables 

Short - term interfund receivableslpayables represents amounts that are owed, other than charges for goods or 
services rendered to/from a particular fund in the District and that are due within one year. 

3. lnventories 

Inventories, which benefit future periods, other than those recorded in the enterprise fund are recorded as 
expenditure during the year of purchase. 

Enterprise fund inventories are valued at cost, which approximates market, using the lirst-in-lirst-out (FIFO) 
method. 

4. Capital Assets 

Capital assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of $2,000 or more are reported at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost. Contributed assets are reported at fair market value as of the date received. 
Additions, improvements and other capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are 
capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred. Depreciation on the 
following assets is provided on the strsight - line basis over the following estimated useful lives: 

Buildings 
Machinery and Equipment 
Land Improvements 
Other Infrastructure 

20-50 years 
5-10 years 

10-20 years 
10-50 years 

Land and Construction in Progress are not depreciated. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2019 

Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

4. Capital Assets (Continued) 

GASB No. 34 requires the District to report and depreciate new infrastructwe assets effective with the 
beginning of the current year. Neither their historical cost nor related depreciation has historically been 
reported in the financial statements. The retroactive reporting of infrastructwe is subject to an extended 
implementation period and is first effective for fiscal ye8lll ending in 2006. 

5. Compensated Absences 

Compensated absences are those absences for which employees will be paid, such as vacation, sick leave, and 
sabbatical leave. A liability for compensated absences that are attributable to services already rendered, and 
thaI are not contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, is 
accrued as the employees earn the rights to the benefits. Compensated absences that relate to futwe services, 
or that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of the District and its employees, are 
accounted for in the period in which such services are rendered or in which such events take place. 

In governmental and similar trust funds, compensated absences that are expected to be liquidated with 
expendable available financial resources are reported as an expenditwe and fund liability in the fund that will 
pay for the compensated absences. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in subsequent 
fIScal ye8lll) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item between the 
fund and government - wide presentations. (See Note Xll) 

6. Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue in the special revenue fund represents cash which has been received but not yet earned. 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accoupting Policies (Continued) 

G. Assets. Liabilities and Fund Equity (Continued) 

7. Long - term Obligations 

Long - term debt is recognized as a liability of a governmental fund when due, or when resources have been 
accumulated in the debt service fund for payment early in the following year. For other long - term 
obligations, only that portion expected to be fUlanced from expendable available financial resources is reported 
as a fund liability of a governmental fund. The noncurrent portion (the amount estimated to be used in 
subsequent fiscal years) for governmental funds is maintained separately and represents a reconciling item 
between the fund and government - wide presentations. 

8. Fund Equity 

Reserves represent those portions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a 
specific future use. Designated fund balances represent plans for future use of financial resources. 

9. Net Position 

Net Position represents the difference between assets and liabilities in the District-wide financial statements. 
Net invesboent in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced by the 
outstanding balance of any long-term debt used to build or acquire the capital assets. Net position is reported 
as restricted in the District-wide financial statements when there are limitations imposed on their use through 
external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, or laws or regulations of other governments. 

10. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reports, amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly. actual results could differ from those estimates. 

11. Allocation of Costs 

In the government-wide statement of activities, the District has allocated unallocated benefits to various 
programs based on the original budgetary expenditures by program. 
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Note I: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

H. Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Effective 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 87 "Leases". This 
statemen~ which is effective for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2019, could have significant effects on 
the entity's fmancial reporting and the provisions of this statement could require significant modifications to 
disclosure requirements. 
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Explanation ofOiR'erences between Governmental Funds Balance Sheet and the Stalement of Net Position 

"Total bid balances- or the District's aovemmenlallUnds in 8· 1 diR'm &om -ne1 poskion" of JOvemmental activities 
reported in the statement of net position in A·I, This dilTeRnce primarily results fi'om the lon8 • tenn economic focus 
of the ltaIesnenl ofnet position versus the CIIImlI flfWlCiai resources focus oftbe IOvemmental fimd bIIence sheets. 
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T .... l.on&. term ofN .. 
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Hel Po.iljon 
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Re:stric:ttdfor. 

Capital projec:tJ 3,838,6l8.92 3,838,631.92 
Debt SeMcc 0.09 (I 15,683.3l) (I 15,68l.24) 
Permanent endowment· noncxpe:ndable 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 
Other purposes 4,811 .164 20 4,811.76<.20 
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NOTES m BASIC BNANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDEP ruNE 30 2019 

Note If· RCSgncjJiatjgp oCGo"F"'RK'" Wide pod fupd fitwJciBl S«"cmm1' (Cootjnpesu 

Explanation ofOift'crenca between Govenunental Funcb Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position (Continued) 

1. When Capilli Assets (land, buildings, equipmenl) that are to be used in governmental activities are purdtased or 
constructed. the cost of those assets are reported u expenditum in govanmenlal Cuncb. However, the Slacemcnt 
of Del POSitioR includes those capital assets amana the assets of tbe District as I wholc. 

Cost of c:apitII usets 
Accumulated deJmciotion 

Lonl .. tcnn liabilities applicablc 10 the OistriCl'S goYCmmCSltal actiwies ~ not due and payable in the curmJI period 
8IICl accordinstY 1ft'" reported u r.nd: lillbilitics. AJiliabilities & both tUITCIt$ and Ions ·tcnn IR reported in abc 
statement of nc1 position. 

~ 10 Deb! SeMce Fund "" position lor !he 
acaual of interest cxpenc:c. 

Net PERS Pa1Iion LiabiIi1y 
DeftlTCd outRoW! relatcd to pensions 
Deferred inflow! related 10 pensions 

Serial_ 
Capital Leases 
Compcft!IIIed Absences 

Sl 

S 1>,831,586.36 
(8,549,282.71) 

S 7,282,30).65 

S 8,761,507.00 
(2,270,240.00) 
4,059;120.00 

S 10,55°1487.00 

S 7,965,000.00 
179,288.60 

IJIS1876.00 
S 9,433.164,60 

S lI15,683.ll) 



Newn p Tn «to 

anA_POE EmlCADOH 
BQB01lGlI Of m/MONT 

NOIfS m BASIC FINANCIAl STATEMfNTS 
YEAR ENQfD",NE.)O 2OI! 

411fqqvwsD 

,.... .... dwIp" rWId bIIInca" b'ao--w r-ta in 8·1 ditrllfl &o.n"'"dunp _ lid poaiIion" for ~ 

ICIivitia rqIOIUId _ "" llMa!ImI ol KIiYilicl in "·1. Tho clilreraw:c .wI primarily (or 1h,1cq • Jmn KUlCllllie (CItld 

or IhI statem~ of aetMlilS \'CRill !lui CUflaIlllnanciai taOIUtU rOC:IIII or tho pm:rnmentll rUlldl. lbl ,fred o(the 
di~ it iIlunrIted Wow. 

5''' ..... gfB, .... ., Eg=djnm "." O .. m in f!nt A.I"""5'.nnm' MArt,. 

T ... ~'Imn Clpilll 

"'""-"" .."".,. ...... 
.......... egd Qhcr!jqyrm; ElIIdo ~ "-Jll 

LocaITu Lny 37,300,111.00 
TIIinonOwaes 17,111.60 
lntaal Earned OIIinwsllnenlS 116,107,61 
MilCdlllMOlll 1,149,11119 
S .......... 16,166,19UO 

'''''''' ....... In,O)]'1I 
AdjllllnMnt 10 Clpital Asleu 

T .... S S561I,999.91 S 

~ 

C..-
Repbr~ 14,'~,6SlI0 lG4,SUOI 
Spcial edllClliull 3,0G4,9SU9 11,11716 
OIhetint~ 1,961,121.11 9,161 

S~SIMca_~CQIfI:: 
TIIi. 1,117,l06.!4 
SI\IdcInIIlld illlWClion reluc:d MrVi=: 3,344,'61.51 4,IUlD 
SdIooI ~w seMca 1)16,215.49 4.111.01 
GenuII and~ ~ ICf'Iica 1,4'1,151.1] ',In.11 
PIa" op.miona IIId mainlenMCI 1,491,010.19 33,191.71 
Pupil TfIIIIpOI'Wion 119,111.11 16,970,11 """""'" _. 

1l,'90.IOS.OO ............ J1,270,00 
Tttnlrcr 10 Chana'.dIoaI 71,269,00 
CapilalOull.y 116,110.16 (S69,UI.71) 

"""-Pmcip&! 1,34'.000 00 
",-, 4]2

1
97S,00 {IS,46U!) 

T .... ,un "2.17 (1,.66.67) (211 IOU!) 

Nit Chanp ror IhI VAr '19411147.11 S 15146667 211 101 57 

2. In Ihl Itll_1 or ICIivities, IIIIef1JI c:. klns'tum debt in the 1I.1In'Ie!\1 of acuvitles is aeuwd. re,udle:ss or when chIe. In V. pMmIIIlntai 

(uncb, inarat it I"qIOf1CId when M The KCNOd 1IIIer~ is In ~ In 1hcI~. (+) 

J. Capilli OUIIlys In reported in SOWnunentlll'llnds II llIPendilUlll. Hawcvcr, in Ib, llIllmall ohclivilies, the cot! orthosl UIItS is 
aikK:IIc:d 0-.. __ atimailli USlfulllWl II dlpteciation CJCfIII'ISO, 'ThIs is the araowtt 1ir4IIch cIpiuaI oWl}t ac:mkd ~ in the period. 

OeptllCiuion OpeNl 

lAn"lemI 

""" Iran","",! (1) 

S 

219,"U' 
16,111.'6 
11)29.10 

50,""94 
1UlS.11 
10,111.11 
30,91].01 
6,H9.17 

'41 ]3 

(W,III. I') 

(1,"",000.00) 

(I 01l,669.00) 

S , 01l1669.00 

Jled.milkmans 
Md EljmjDIb"" en 

6,19S,"".00 

6,&9' ,'11.00 

10,311,3012' 
1,941,011.11 
1)11,101.15 

2,019,691.41 
1,911.211.11 

6IO,U6.30 
1,110,m 11 

152,101.96 
(11,190,IOS.OO) 

11,9",61 

61416)1.00 

4531919.00 

Capital OUIJa)'! (ndUSlW ofeaPulleu, principII pl)mcn1! lAd SOl. o.bc Scrvic. AsMSStNll!) 

In 1h111ll_enl of IC1ivilies, only thl! pill on the dispoaalllr capitll .. cJs is tlpcllted, .rea in the &ovcmmallai (unds, Ih. proceeds 
(rom I AI, inerI:ue fiNncit! resowca. 1'Iau, dill dMns' in lilt IIKII MU differ (rom V. chane' in fiInd beI..aI by 1M COlt of !hi 
&ISIl~(.) 

1. In Ibl Itllmlenl oractivilies,;crain opcratina openslS, .... COInpilllllcd abJ..ca (YKIIioIu)n mauured by IIM-.naWMd 
durint",.at, fa thI~ flab, __ , ~ (Of Ibeso itemlan ,qIONd _the ___ oCfiMnoal ~ UKd 

(paid). When Iho earned amounl pceedJ tho pUlIIIOlIIIl. till difJ'ermCi b redllaion in Ihl _cilillion (.); when Ihl pW amounl 
I:IIcccds Iho umcd ~11hc differences is In addition 10 the reconciliation (.). 

~ .. rundl: repon dmnc. pallion c:onlribWons II upendinIra. In tho ,lIItmenl orlCtivia, ho~,Ih, COIl ofpcnsicn benellll 

umed nel of tmployn eonlriburionll it reported II PCI'IIlon txpaIK. 

Paymcnl o(lonJ·tcrm liab.ilily principal is .. expenditure in !he lDWfMIenl fWlcU, butlhe ptymenl redllca lana • 1_ liabiJitia in !he IIIten\CIIII o( 

nee assetIlniII UI IlOl reported in 1hI,~ oIld1viba.. 
Debt principal 
C..,itllluSl principal 

1. PRICe'CdI f!Dln debt iuues _ I rlfllnCiPa JOUIClII1 the ~It! (\lnds. Thty are not rtYaIlIl in !h. Itllema'll OhClivilies, iullina 

debt inereues lon, • linn liabiliria '" the IllICtftent or MlIUds. 

52 

s 

s 

s 

s 

17,lOD,.U 00 
17,11760 

116,107,61 
1,149,41119 

lJ,06unlO 
112.0]]71 

6UI7,n6.91 

2',412.114,0' 
5,016,13142 
],311,214.01 

4,717,206.'1 
',119,675.11 
1,560,131 'lIS 
2.169.130.15 
6,2&6,331 21 
1,IS5,966.19 

",TIM .. 
»,269,00 
1(1)904.00 

111,S0I.3] 

n.", SU91 

1$.166.67 

(2D1."714) 
569111.71 

nUOLS7 

(11,99775) 

(.60,22140) 

1,]"',000,00 
UU ... !' 

1.0U.669.00 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues 

A. Deposits and Inveslments 

Deposits 

New Jersey statutes permit the deposit of public funds in institutions located in New Jersey which are insured 
by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), the Savings Association Insurance Fund, or by any 
other agencies of the United States that insure deposits or the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund. 

N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 el Seq. establishes the requirements for the security of deposits of governmental units. The 
statute reqnires that no governmental unit shall deposit public funds in a public depository unless such funds 
are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act. Public depositories include 
Savings and Loan institutions, banks (both state and national banks) and savings banks the deposits of which 
are federally insured. All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least equal to 
five percent of the average daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of Governmental 
Units. If a public depository fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of all other public 
depositories, is available to pay the full amount of their deposits to the Governmental Units. 

At June 30, 2019 the Borough of Dumont School District's cash and cash equivalent's amounted to 
$IO,671,449.3!. Of this amount, $250,000.00 was covered by federal depository insurance (F.D.I.C.) and 
$10,421,449.31 was covered by a collateral pool maintained by the banks as required by GUDPA 

At June 30, 2019 the Borough of Dumont Scbool District had no participation in the State of New Jersey Cash 
Management Fund. 

GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures, reqnires the disclosure of bank deposits 
that are subject to custodial credit risk. The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of 
the failure of a depository financial institution, the Borough of Dumont School District will not be able to 
recover deposits or will not be able to recover coUateral securities that may be in the possession of an outside 
party. 

As of June 30, 2019, none of the Borough of Dumont School District's cash and cash equivalents of 
$10,671,449.31 was exposed to custodial credit risk. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STA TEMENIS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note ill: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

A. Deposits and Investments (Continued) 

Investments 

New Jersey statutes (NJ.S.A. 18A:20-37) permit the Borough of Dumont Scbool District to purchase the 
following types of securities: 

a. When authorized by resolution adopted by a majority vote of aU its members the board of education of 
any school district may use moneys which may be in hand for the purchase of the following types of securities 
which, if suitable for registry, may be registered in the name of the school district; 

(I) Bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations guaranteed by the United 
States of America; 

(2) Government money market mutual funds; 
(3) Any obligation that a federal agency or a federal instrumentality has issued in accordance with an 

act of Congress, which security has a maturity date not greater than 397 days from the date of purchase, 
provided that such obligation bears a fixed rate of interest not dependent on any index or other external factor; 

(4) Bonds or other obligations of the school district or bonds or other obligations oflocal unit or units 
within which the school district is located; 

(5) Bonds or other obligations, having a maturity date not more than 397 days from the date of 
purchase, approved by the Division of Investment of the Department of the Treasury for investment by school 
district; 

(6) Local government investment pools: 
(7) Deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund established pursuant to section I of 

P.L. 1977, c.281 (C's2:18A-90.4) or 
(8) Agreements for the repurchase of fully collateralized securities, if: 

(a) the underlying securities are permitted investments pursuant to paragraphs (I) and (3) of this 
subsection a; 

(b) the custody of collateral is transferred to a third party; 
(c) the maturity of the agreement is not more than 30 days; 
(d) the underlying securities are purchased through a public depository as defined in section I of 

P.L. 1970, c.236 (C. 17:9-41) and for which a master repurchase agreement providing for the custody and 
security of collateral is executed. 

The Borough of Dumont School District had no investments as described in Notel:G.1 at June 30, 2019. 
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BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2019 

Note III: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Assets and Revenues (Continued) 

B. Interfund Receivables and Payables 

As of June 30, 2019, interfund receivables and payables resulting from various interfund tnmsactiOD.9 were as 
follows: 

General Fund 
Trust and Agency Fund 

Due from 

Other Funds 

$ 13,663.62 

$ 13 663 62 

Due to 

Other Funds 

$ 
13,663.62 

$1366362 

New Jersey statute requires that interest earned on the investments in capital projects fund be credited to the 
general fund or debt service based on Board resolution. In accordance with Board resolution, accrued interest as 
of June 30, 2019 in the amount ors .().. was transferred to debt service fund to offset future interest paymeots to 
bondholders. 
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NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDEP !lINE J9 2019 

Note III: Detajled Djsclosure ReMing Assts and Revenues (Continued) 

C. Capjtal M5e15 

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30. 2019 was as follows: 

Governmental activities· 
Capilai ...... not being clcpm;iatcd: 

Construction in Progress 
Total Capital assets not being depreciated 

Land Improvements 
Buildings and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 

Totals at historical cost 

I..c:ss accumulated depreciation for: 
Land Improvements 
Buildings and Improvements 
Machinery and Equipment 

Total accumulated depreciation 
Net capital ....u being clcpm;iatcd 

Governmental activities capital assets, net 

Business - type ectivitics: 
Equipment 
Less accumulated depreciation 

Business - type activities capital assets. net 

S 

S 

Beainning 
!liIID£C 

2,007,496.00 
11,496,952.86 
1,757,298.79 

15,261,747.65 

(2,007,496.00) 
(4,362,573.29) 
(1,890,476.28) 
(8,260,545.57) 
7,001 ,202.08 

7,001,202.08 

94,397.81 
(39,310.53) 

55,087.28 

S 

$ 

(I) Depreciation eJCpense was characd to governmental functions as follows. 
Instruction $ 
Special Education 
Other I_ion (Ath!eti<) 
Student and Instruction Related Services 
School Administrative Services 
General and Business Administrative Services 
Plant Operations and Maintenance 
Pupil Transportation 

$ 

56 

495,873.00 
73,965.71 

569,838.71 

(162,56292) 
(126,174.22) 

Adjustments 

s 

(288,737.14) (I) ____ --=-_ 
281,101.57 

281.10!.57 !,$ ____ ;..... 

(7,866 49) 

(7,866.49) 

204,575.08 
17,247.76 

954.61 
4,842.28 
4,41801 
5,833.74 

33,89478 
16,97088 

288,737. 14 

S 

$ 

Ending 
~ 

2,007,496.00 
11 ,992,825.86 
1,83Id64.50 

15,831,586.36 

(2,007,496.00) 
(4,525,136 2 I) 
(2,016,65050) 
(8,549d82.71) 
7 d82,l03.65 

7,282,303.65 

94,397.81 
(47,17702) 
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BOARD OF EDIJCt\TJON 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES m BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 2019 

Note IV: Detajkd pisclosures Regard;", liabilities and ElSgenseslExpendilures 

A. Ppm!;"S Leases 

The District has commihnents to lease computer equipment and copiers under operatingicases which expire in 2019. Total operating lease payments 
made during the year ended June 30, 2019 we .. $301,714.41 . Future minimum !case: poymcn" are IS folio",: 

Year Ended Am2lIl!l 

June 30, 2020 $ 200,105.08 
June 30, 2021 149,177.14 
June 30, 2022 55,065.36 
June 30, 2023 9,1n,56 

ToW fUhR minimum lease $ 413,525.14 

B. LIIDI- ~DD Lill!ililh=a 

Lonl- Term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2019 was IS follow.: 

Amounts 
Bcainning Issued or EndinJ Due Within 
~ AmlwI ~ ~ 

Governmental activities: 
Long - Term debt 

Serial Bonds $ 9,310,000.00 $ $ 11,345,000.00) $ 7,965,000.00 $ 1,405,000.00 
TotaI_ payable 9,310,000.00 11,345,000.00) (I) 7,965,000.00 1,405,000.00 

Other liabilities: 
Compensated absences 1,200,878.25 240,891.05 (152,893.30) 1,288,876.00 50,745.00 
Capilli !cases 405,176.75 {225,888. IS) 179,288.60 89,04083 

TotaI_ liabilities 1,606,055.00 240,891.05 j378,781.45) (2) 1,468,164.60 139,785.83 
Governmental octivitics 

long - term liabilities S 10,916,055.00 $ 240,891.05 $ (1,723,781.45) $ 9,433,164.60 $ 1,544,785.83 

(I) Paid by debtseNice fund 
(2) Paid by general fund 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

Note IV: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and Expenses/Expendi!Ures (Continued) 

B. Long - Tenn Liabilities (Continued) 

I. Bonds Payable 

Bonds are authorized in accordance with State law by the voters of the municipality through referendums. All 
bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory period of usefulness. Bonds issued by the Board are 
general obligation bonds. 

Serial Bonds outstanding as of June 30, 2019 consisted of the following: 

Description ~ Ill!Il Maturity Amo!!!!l Issued AmO!!!!t 
Rate ~ Date Qutstandinll 

School Bonds of 200 1 Various 5/15 5/15/21 $ 1,700,000.00 $ 240,000.00 
School Bonds of 2009 Various 211 211/24 3,355,000.00 1,460,000.00 
Refunding Bonds 2014 Various 3/15 3/15/25 33,322,QQQ·QQ 2,Z2~,QQQ.QQ 

S 1 ~ Q,a Qgg !l.Q ~ Z,26~,aggIW 

Principal and interest due on serial bonds outstanding is as follows: 

Year ending June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2020 $1,405,000.00 $380,015.00 $1,785,015.00 
2021 1,445,000.00 314,085.00 1,759,085.00 
2022 1,340,000.00 245,755.00 1,585,755.00 
2023 1,355,000.00 182,295.00 1,537,295.00 
2024 1,365,000.00 117,900.00 1,482,900.00 
2025 I.m.QQQ·QQ 52,750.00 l,IQ7,7~Q.QQ 

~Z,~fi~~W S 1,2!l2.800.!!!l S2 ~~Z,8gg,gg 
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Note IV:petailed Disclosure Regarding Liabilities and Expenses/ExPenditures (Continued) 

C. Long - Tenn Liabilities (Continued) 

2. Temporary Notes 

As ofJune 30, 2019 the Board had no Temporary Notes. 

3. Bonds Authorized But Not Issued 

As of June 30, 2019 the Board had no authorized but not issued bonds. 

4. Capital Leases Payable 

The District is leasing Roofs, Windows and Auditorium totaling $1,1 15,938.QQ under capital leases. All capital 
leases are for terms of five to seven years. The following is a schedule of the future minimum lease payments 
under these capital leases, and the present value of the net minimum lease payments at June 30, 2019. 

~ Amount 

2020 $ 91,471.08 
2021 91,471.08 

TolAl minimum lease payments $ 182,942.16 
Less: Amount representing interest 3,653.56 

Present value of net minimum Lease payments $ 179,288.60 

Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity 

A. Calculation of Excess Surplus 

In accordance with N.1.S.A. 18A:7F-7, as amended by P.L.2004, C.73 (SI701),the designation for Reserved 
Fund Balance-Excess Surplus is a required calculation pursuant to the New Jersey Comprehensive Educational 
Improvement and Financing Act of 1996 (CEIF A). New Jersey school districts are required to reserve General 
Fund balance at the fiscal year end of June 30 if they did not appropriate a required minimum amount as 
budgeted fund balance in their subsequent years' budget The excess fund balance at June 30, 2019 is 
$2,333,413.07. The reserved fund balance ofS1,158,410.31 has been appropriated in the fiscal year 2019-2020 
and $1,175,002.76 will be appropriated in the fiscal year 2020-2021. 
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Note V: Detailed Disclosure Regarding Fund Equity (Continued) 

B. Capital Reserve Account 

A capital reserve account was established by the Borough of Dumont School District Board of Education by 
inclusion of $ LOO on September 21, 2000 for the accumulation of funds for use as capital outlay expenditures in 
subsequent fiscal ye81ll. The capital reserve account is maintained in the genera! fund and its activity is included 
in the genera! fund annual budget. 

Funds placed in the capital reserve account are restricted to capital projects in the district's approved Long Range 
Facilities Plan (LRFP). Upon submission of the LRFP to the department, a district may increase the balance in 
the capital reserve by appropriating funds in the annual general fund budget certified for taxes or by transfer by 
board resolution at year end of any unanticipated revenue or unexpended line-item appropriation amounts, or 
both. A district may also appropriate additional amounts when the express approval of the voters has been 
obtained either by a separate proposal at budget time or by a special question at one of the four special elections 
authorized pursuant to N.J.S.A. 19:60-2. Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:23A-14.I(g), the balance in the account cannot 
at any time exceed the local support costs of uncompleted capital projects in its approved LRFP. 

The June 30, 2019 LRFP balance of local support costs of uncompleted capital projects at June 30, 2019 is 
$28,460,454.00. 

Note Vi: Pension Plans 

Description of Systems 

Substantially all of the Board's employees participate in one of the following contributory defined benefit public 
employee retirement systems which have been established by State statute: the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund 
(TP AF) or the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) or the Defined Contribution Retirement Program 
(DCRP). These systems are sponsored and administered by the New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits. The 
Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund retirement system is considered a cost sharing plan with special funding 
situations as under current statute, all employer contributions are made by the State of New Jersey on behalf of the 
Board and the system's other related non-contributing employers. The PERS is considered a cost sharing multiple­
employer defined benefit plan. The DCRP is considered a cost sharing mUltiple-employer defined contribution plan. 

The Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) was established in January 1955, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 
43:15A to provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full time employees oflbe State 
or any county, municipality, school district or public agency provided the employee is not a member of another State­
administered retirement system. , 
The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.J.S.A. 43:15A. PERS provides retirement, death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten yeB1lI of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 ye81ll of service 
or under the disability provisions ofPERS. 

The following represents the membership tiers for PERS: 

Tier Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2, 2008 
3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2,2008 and prior to May 22, 2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22, 2010 and prior to June 28, 20 II 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 2011 
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Note VI: Pension Plans (Continued) 

pescription of Systems (Continued) 

Service retirement benefits of 1/5511> of fmal average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier I and 2 
members upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 members upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1/601h of 
final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
members upon reaching age 65. Early retirement benefits are available to tier I and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 25 or more years of service credit and tier 5 with 30 or more years of 
service credit before age 65. Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the age at which a member Can receive full early retirement benefits in accordance with their respective tier. 
Tier I members can receive an unreduced benefit from age 55 to age 60 if they have at least 25 years of service. 
Deferred retirement is available to members who have at least 10 years of service credit and have not reached the 
service retirement age for the respective tier. 

The Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund (TPAF) was established in 1955, under the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 18:66, to 
provide coverage including post-retirement health care to substantially all full-time public school employees in the 
State. Membership is mandatory for such employees and vesting occurs after 10 years of service for pension benefits 
and 25 for post-retirement health care coverage. 

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by N.J.S.A. 18A:66. TPAF provides retirement, death and disability 
benefits. All benefits vest after ten years of service, except for medical benefits, which vest after 25 years of service 
or under the disability provisions of TP AF. Members are always fully vested for their own contributions and, after 
three years of service credit, become vested for 2% of related interest earned on the contributions. In the case of 
death before retirement, members' beneficiaries are entitled to full interest credited to the members' accounts. 

The following represents the membership tiers for TP AF: 

Tier Definition 
I Members who were enrolled prior to July I, 2007 
2 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after July I, 2007 and prior to November 2, 2008 
3 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after November 2,2008 and prior to May 22,2010 
4 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after May 22, 2010 and prior to June 28, 2011 
5 Members who were eligible to enroll on or after June 28, 2011 

Service retirement benefits of 1/55tb of IinaI average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 1 and 2 
members upon reaching age 60 and to tier 3 members upon reaching age 62. Service retirement benefits of 1/60" of 
final average salary for each year of service credit is available to tier 4 members upon reaching age 62 and tier 5 
members upon reaching age 65. Early retirement benefits are available to tier 1 and 2 members before reaching age 
60, tier 3 and 4 members before age 62 with 25 or more years of service credit and tier 5 before age 65 with 30 or 
more years of service credit Benefits are reduced by a fraction of a percent for each month that a member retires 
prior to the retirement age for hislher respective tier. Deferred retirement is available to members who have at least 10 
years of service credit and have not reached the service retirement age for the respective tier. 

The Defmed Contribution Retirement Program (OCRP) was established as of July I, 2008 under the provisions of 
Chapter 92, P.L. 2008 and Chapter 103, P.L. 2008 (NJSA 43:15C-I et seq .. ). The DCRP is a cost sharing multiple­
employer defined contribution pension fund. The DCRP provides eligible members, and their beneficiaries with a 
tax-sheltered, defmed contribution retirement benefit, along with life insurance and disability coverage. Vesting and 
benefit provisions are established by NJSA 43: ISC-I et seq .. 
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Note VI: Pension Plans (Continued) 

According to the state law, all obligations of each retirement system will be assumed by the State of New Jersey 
should any retirement systems terminate. The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treaswy, Division of Pensions 
and Benefits issues a publicly available financial report that includes the financial statements and required 
supplementary infonnation of each of the above systems. The fmancial reports may be accessed via the New Jersey 
Division of Pensions and Benefits website at www.state.nj.us/treaswy/pensions. 

Contribution Requirements 

The contribution policy for PERS is set by NJ.S.A. 15A and requires contributions by active membe1'll and contributing 
employe1'll. State legislation has modified the amount that is contributed by the employer. The employer'. pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially determined amount which includes the employer portion of the normal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the employer's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial deterntined amount. 

The contribution policy for TPAF is set by N.J.S.A. 18A:66 and requires contributions by active membe1'll and 
contributing employe1'll. State legislation has modified the amount that is contributed by the State. The State's pension 
contribution is based on an actuarially deterntined amount which includes the employer portion of the nonnal cost and 
an amortization of the unfunded accrued liability. For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the State's pension 
contribution was less than the actuarial deterntined amount. 

The District's total payroll for the year ended June 30, 2019 was $26,865,947.63 and covered payroll was 
$19,845,304.00 forTPAF, $3,226,522.00 for PERS and $1,261,497.54 for DCRP. Contributions to the TPAF, PERS 
and the DCRP for the last three years made by the employees, Borough of Dumont and the State were as follows: 

Percent of Percent of Percent of 
Covered Covered Covered 

:ruE fm:g\I ~ fmlill lliH fm21l 

Employees 6/30/17 $1,366,139.57 7.25% $227,329.89 7.25% $62,162.39 5.25% 
6/30118 1,505,715.04 7.37% 240,051.01 7.41 % 69,408.32 5.50% 
6/30/19 1,498,887.68 7.55% 243,179.33 7.54% 69,382.36 5.50% 

District 6/30/17 N/A N/A% 424,272.00 13.53 % 35,543.23 3.00% 
6/30/18 N/A N/A% 441,080.40 13.62 % 37,859.15 3.00% 
6/30/19 N/A N/A% 453,949.00 14.07 % 37,845.94 3.00% 

State ofNJ 6/30/17 $2,112,224.00 11.21 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/18 2,786,972.00 13.64 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 
6/30/19 3,570,609.00 17.99 % N/A N/A% N/A N/A% 

In accordance with NJ.S.A. 18A:66-66 the State of New Je1'lley reimbursed the Board $1,395,612.10 
during the year ended June 30, 2019 for the employer's share of social security contributions for TPAF membe1'll as 
calculated on their base salaries. This amount and the State of New Jersey's Contribution to the TPAF and PERS for 
OPEB have been included in the basic financial statements and the budgetary comparison schedule - General Fund as 
a revenue and expenditure in accordance with GASB 24. 
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Note VII: Public Employees Retirement System 

Summary of Significant Accounting PoUciea 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the PERS and additions 
to/deductions from PERS fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by 
PERS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are recognized when due 
and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a liability of$S,943,006 for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. 
The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 201S, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net 
pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that dste. The District's proportion of the net pension 
liability was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. At June 30, 20lS, the District's 
proportion was 0.0454201753%, which was a decrease of 0.30% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 2017. 

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the District recognized pension expense of $254,967.00. At June 30, 2019, the 
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to PERS from the following 
sources: 

Difference between expected and 
actual experience 

Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and 

actual earnings on pension plan 
investments 

Changes in proportion and differences 
between District contributions and 
proportionate share of 
contributions 

District contributions subsequent to 
the measurement date 

Total 

Deferred Outflows 
ofResourus 

$ 170,544 
1,473,659 

187,159 

453.949 
$2285.311 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

$ 46,113 
2,S59,498 

83,886 

671,840 

$3.661337 

$453,949 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from District contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2019, the plan measurement date is June 
30, 2018) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2019. Other 
amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be 
recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30. 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
Total 
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Note VII: Public Employees Reti!l:ment System (Continued) 

ActuarIal Assumption. 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2018 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July 1,2017, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2018. Ibis actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement: 

lnllation rate 

Salary increases: 
Through 2026 
Thereafter 

Investment rate of return: 

2.25% 

1.65% - 4.15% (based on age) 
2.65% - 5.15% (based on age) 

7.00% 

Mortality rates were based on the RP-2oo0 Combined Healthy Male BDd female Mortality Tables (setback 
I year for males and females) for service retirement and beneficiaries of fonner members with adjustments for 
mortality improvements from the base year of2012 based on Projection Scale AA. The RP-2000 Disability Mortality 
Tables (setback 3 years for males BDd setforward I year for females) are used to value disabled retirees. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July I, 2017 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study 
for the period July I, 2011 to June 30, 2014. 

In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate ofretum on plan investments (7.00% at June 30, 2017) is 
determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the Division of Investments and Division of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each 
major asset class included in PERS's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2018 are summarized in the following table: 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
Asset Class AllocatiQD of&!l!m 

Absolute return/risk mitigation 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivalents 5.50% 1.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% 1.87% 
Investment grade credit 10.00% 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit 5.00% 7.10% 
Credit oriented hedge funds 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 11.64% 
Buyouts/venture capital 8.25% 13.08% 
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Note Vll: Public Employees Retirement System (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.66% as of June 30, 2018. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-term expected rale of return on pension plan investments of 7.00"10, and a 
municipal bond rale of 3.87% as of June 30, 2018, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes lax-exempl general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAI Aa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made al the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was 
projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2046. 
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments 
through 2046, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in delermining the 
total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 5.66%, as well as whal the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (4.66%) or I-percentage point higher (6.66%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

Note VIII: Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund CTPAF) 

1% 
Decrease 
(4.66%) 

$11 ,244,936 

Summary of Significant Accounting PoUcles 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
(5.66%) 

8,943,006 

1% 
Increase 
(6.66%) 

7,012,211 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
relaled to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the Teachers Pension and 
Annuity Fund (TP AF) and additions to/deductions from the TP AF's fiduciary net position have been determined on 
the same basis as they are reported by the TP AF. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunda of employee 
contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit lerms. Investments are reported at 
fair value. 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net pension liability thaI reflecled a 
reduction for State pension support provided to the District. The amount recognized by the District as its 
proportionate share of the net pension liability, the related State support, and the total portion of the net pension 
liability that was associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportionate share of the nel pension liability 

Stale's proportionate share of the nel pension liability 
associated with the District 

Total 
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Note VJ!I: Teache!1! Pension and Annuity Fund (TP AF) (Continued> 

The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2018 and the tolal pension liability to calculate the net pension 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District's proportion of the net pension liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating scbool districts and the Slate, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2018, the 
District's proportion was 0.00%, whicb was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportion measured as of June 30, 20 I 7. 

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the Slate (for the District) recognized pension expense of 56,852,390 and revenue 
of 56,852,390 for support provided by the Slate. At June 30, 2018, the Slate (for the District) reported deferred 
outflows of resources and defelTed inflows of resources related to TP AF from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Cbanges of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between Slate 

contributions associated with the District and 
proportionate share of contributions 

State's contribution associated with the District 
subsequent to the measurement date 

Total 

$ 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

2,616,357 
20,363,183 

299,594 

3.570.609 
526.849.743 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

$ 177,274 
29,620,195 

10,673 

71,855 

529.879998 

$3,570,609 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from Slate contributions 
associated with the District subsequent to the measurement date (i.e. for the school year ending June 30, 2019, the 
plan measurement date is June 30, 2018) will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year 
ended June 30, 2019. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year ended June 30, 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
Thereafter 
Total 
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Note VllI:Teacbers Pension and Annujty Fund (TPAF1{Continuedl 

Aduarial Assumptions 

The collective total pension liability for the June 30, 2018 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July 1,2017, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2018. This actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
2011-2026 
Thereafter 

InvesbDeDt rate of return: 

2.25% 

1.55% - 4.55% 
2.00% - 5.45% 

7.00% 

Pre-retiremeDt, post-retirement and disabled mortality rates were based on the experience of TP AF members 
reflecting mortality improvement on a generational basis based on a 60-year average of Social Security data from 
1953 to 2013. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1,2017 valuatioD were based on the results ofan actuarial experience study 
for the period July 1,2012 to June 30, 2015. 

In accordance with State statute, the 10Dg-term expected rate of return on plan invesbDeDts (7.00% at June 30,2018) is 
determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the DivisioD of InvestmeDts and DivisioD of 
Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long-term expected rate of return was determined 
using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
Det of pensioD plan investmeDt expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 
target asset allocatioD perceotage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return 
for each major asset class included in TPAF's target asset allocation as of June 30, 2018 are summarized in the 
following table: ' 

Long-Term 
Expected 

Target Real Rate 
AssetC!ass Allocatj!ln of~ 

Absolute retumlrisk mitigatioD 5.00% 5.51% 
Cash equivaleDts 5.50% 1.00% 
U.S Treasuries 3.00% 1.87% 
Investmeot grade credit 10.00% 3.78% 
Public high yield 2.50% 6.82% 
Global diversified credit 5.00% 7.10"10 
Credit oriented hedge funds 1.00% 6.60% 
Debt related private equity 2.00% 10.63% 
Debt related real estate 1.00% 6.61% 
Private real estate 2.50% 11.83% 
Equity related real estate 6.25% 9.23% 
U.S. equity 30.00% 8.19% 
Non-U.S. developed markets equity 11.50% 9.00% 
Emerging markets equity 6.50% 11.64% 
Buyouts/venture capital 8.25% 13.08% 
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Note VIII:Teachers Pension and Annuity Fund ITPAFlCContinuedl 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate used to me&Slm the total pension liability was 4.86% as of June 30, 2018. This single blended 
discount rate was based on the long-tenn expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.00%, and a 
municipal bond rate of 3.87% as of June 30, 2018, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index 
which includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AAlAa or higher. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be 
made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made based on the 
contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. The State contributed 50% of the acruarially determined contributions. 
Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future 
benefit payments of current plan members through 2040. Therefore, the long-tcnn expected rate of return on plan 
investments was applied to projected benefit payments through 2040, and the municipal bond rate was applied to 
projected benefit payments after that date in detennining the total pension liability. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 4.86%, as well as what the District's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (3.86%) or I-percentage point higher (5.86%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

1% 
Decrease 
(3.86%) 

$138,934,360 

Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
(4.86%) 

$117,543,749 

1% 
Increase 
(5.86%) 

$99,811,099 

State Health Benellt State Fund - Local Education Active (including Prescription Drug Program Fund) - N.J.S.A 
52:14-17.46a established the Scbool Employees Health Benefits Program Fund which provides medical coverage to 
qualified active education participants. Also, education employees are eligible for the Prescription Drug Program 
coverage after 60 days of employment. 

General Ioformatlon about tbe OPEB Plan 

The State Health Benefit Local Education Retired Employees Plan (Local Education Retired Plan) is a multiple­
employer defined benefit OPEB plan that is administered on a pay-as-you-go basis. Accordingly, no assets are 
accumulated in a qualifying trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 75. The Local 
Education Retired Plan provides medical, prescription drug, and Medicare Part B reirnbUl'llement to retirees and the 
covered dependents of local education employees. The State also offers dental care to retirees; however, since dental 
benefits are completely paid for by the retirees, there is no OPEB liability for these benefits. 
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Note IX: Health Benelit and Post-Retirement Medical Benelits (Continued) 

The employer contributions for the participating local education employers are legally required to be funded by the 
State in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.32f. According to N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.32f, the State provides employer­
paid coverage to employees who retired from a board of education or county college with 25 years or more of service 
credit in, or retires on a disability pension from one or more of the following plans: TPAF, PERS, PFRS, or ABP. 
Pursuant to Chapter 78, P.L. 2011, future retirees eligible for postemployment medical coverage who have less than 
20 years of creditable service on June 28, 2011 will be required to pay a percentage of the cost of their health care 
coverage in retirement provided they retire with 25 or more years of pension service credit. The percentage of the 
premium for which the retiree will be responsible will be determined based on the retiree's annual retirement beDelit 
and level of coverage. 

Summary of Significant Accounting PoUcies 

For purposes of measuring the liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, and expense 
associated with the State's requirement to contribute to the State Health Benefits Local Education Retired Employees 
Plan (OPEB), information about OPEB's Iiduciary net position and additions to/deductions from OPEB's fiduciary 
net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by OPEB. For this purpose, OPEB 
recognizes benefit payments when due and payable in accordance with benelit terms. Investments are reported at fair 
value, except for money market investments and participating interest-earning investment CODtracts that have a 
maturity at the time of purchase of one year or less, which arc reported at cost 

At June 30, 2019, the District reported a liability for its proportionate share of the net OPEB liability that reflected a 
reductioD for State OPEB support provided to the District The amount recognized by the District as its proportionate 
share of the Det OPEB liability, the related State support, and the tota! portion of the net OPEB liability that was 
associated with the District were as follows: 

District's proportioDate share of the Det OPEB liability 

State's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability 
associated with the District 

Total 

$ 

77,347.607 

$ 77.347.607 

The The net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2018 and the total OPEB liability to calculate the net OPEB 
liability was determined by an actuarial valuatioD as of that date. The District's proportion of the net OPEB liability 
was based on a projection of the District's long-term share of contributions to the OPEB plan relative to the projected 
contributions of all participating school districts and the State, actuarially determined. At June 30, 2018, the District's 
proportion was 0.00%, which was a decrease of 0.00% from its proportioD measured as of June 30, 2017. 
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Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benetits (Cogtinued) 

For !he year ended June 30, 2018, the State (for !he District) recognized OPEB expense of$3,122,231 and revenue of 
$3,122,231 for support provided by the State. At June 30, 2018, !he State (for !he District) reported deferred outflows 
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources: 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings 

on OPEB plan investments 
Changes in proportion 
State contributions subsequent to the 

measurement date 
Total 

Actuarial Assumpdons 

$ 

s 

Deferred 
Outflows 

Of 
Resources 

1.619,622 
1 619,622 

Deferred 
Inflows 

Of 
Resources 

$ (7,508,313) 
(17,337,861) 

( 1,020,040) 

S (25 866.214) 

The collective total OPEB liability for the June 30, 2018 measurement date was determined by an actuarial valuation 
as of July 1,2017, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2018. Ibis actuarial valuation used the following actuarial 
assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement: 

Inflation rate 

Salary increases: 
Through 2026 

Thereafter 

2.5% 

TPAF/ABP 

1.55 - 4.55% 
based on years 
of service 

2.00- 5.45% 
based on years 
of service 

2.15 - 4.14% 
based on age 

3.15 - 5.15% 
based on age 

Preretirement mortality rates were based on the RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Healthy Employee MalelFemale 
mortality table with fully generational mortality improvement projections from !he central year using !he MP-2017 
scale. Postretirement mortality rates were based on !he RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Healthy Annuitant 
MalelFemale mortality table with fully generational improvement projections from the central year using the MP-
2017 scale. Disability mortality was based on !he RP-2006 Headcount-Weighted Disabled MaleIFemale mortality 
table with fully generational improvement projections from the central year using !he MP-2017 scale. 

The actuarial assumptions used the June 30, 2017 valuation were based on the results of actuarial experience studies 
for the periods July I, 2012 - June 30, 2015 and July I, 2011 - June 30, 2014 for TPAF and PERS, respectively. 
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Note IX: Health Benefit and Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (Continued) 

Discount Rate 

The discount rate for June 30, 2018 and 2017 was 3.87% and 3.58%, respectively. This represents the municipal 
bond return rate as chosen by the Division. The source is the Bond Buyer GO 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index, which 
includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of ANAa or higher. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the new OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate 
of 3.87%, as well as what the District's proportional share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is I-percentage point lower (2.87%) or I-percentage point higher (4.87%) than the current 
rate: 

District's proportionate 
share of the net pension 
liability 

Health Care Trend 

1% Decrease 
(2.87%) 

$91,440,341 

Current 
Discount 

Rate 
(3.870/.) 

$77,347,607 

1% lnerease 
(4.87%) 

$66,145,121 

For pre-Medicare preferred provider organization (PPO) medical benefits, this amount initially is 5.8% and decreases 
to a 5.0% long-term trend rate after eight years. For self-insured post-65 PPO medical benefits, the trend rate is 4.5%. 
For prescription drug benefits, the initial trend rate is 8.0% decreasing to a 5.0% long-term trend rate after seven 
years. For the Medicate Part B reimbursement, the trend rate is 5.0%. The Medicare Advantage trend rate is 4.5% 
and will continue in all future years. 

Sensitivity of the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates 

The following presents the District's proportionate share of the net OPEB liability, as well as what the District's 
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 
I-percentage-point lower or I-percentage-point higher than the current bealthcare cost trend rates: 

Healthcare Cost 
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% lnerease 

District's proportionate 
share of the net OPES 
liability $63,932,283 $77,347,607 $95,089,833 
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Note X: Deferred Compensation Plan 

The Board offers its employees a deferred compensation plan (the "Plan") created in accordance with Internal 
Revenue Code Section 403(b). The plans, which are administered by the entities listed below, pennits participants to 
defer a portion of their salary until future years. Arnounts deferred under the plans are not available to employees 
until termination, retirement, death or unforeseeable emergency or upon death to their beneficiaries. The plan 
administrators are as follows: 

Equitable 
Lincoln TSA 
Great West TSA 
Aspire Financial Service 

Valic 
Faculity Services TSA 
Met Life TSA 

All amounts of compenSation deferred under this plan, all property and rights purchased with those amounts, and all 
income attributable to those amounts, property or rights are (until paid or made available to the employee or other 
beneficiary) solely the property of the Borough of Dumont School District (without being restricted to the provisions 
of benefits under the Plan) subject only to the claims of the Borough of Dumont School District's general creditors. 
Participants' righi under the plan are equivalent to those of general creditors of the Borough of Dumont School 
District in an amount equal to the fair market value of the deferred account for each participant. 

The maximum amount of deferred compensation for any participant for any taxable year sball not exceed the lesser of 
$19,000.00 or 100 percent of the participant's includible compensation for the taxable year except as provided by the 
limited catch-up provision which may effect a participant's last three taxable years ending before a participant attains 
normal retirement age as defined by plan. 

During the year ended June 30, 2018 and 2019, the employees' contributions to the plan were $893,721.00 and 
$922,691.00 respectively. 

Note XI: Risk Management 

New Jersey Unemployment Comoensation InSurance - The District has elected to fund its New Jersey Unemployment 
Compensation Insurance under the "Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the District is required to 
reimburse the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to its 
account with the State. The District is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State. 

The following table is a summary of district contributions, employee contributions, reimbursements to the state for 
benefits paid and the ending balance of the district's trust fund for the current and previous two years: 

District Employee Arnount Ending 
Eisca! year Conwbutigns Cgntribl!!ions Reimbyrsed Balance 
2018-2019 $ 25,000.00 $ 67,285.96 $ 16,127.66 $ 358,449.64 
2017-2018 25,000.00 67,802.95 11,410.70 312,003.69 
2016-2017 25,000.00 68,062.42 33,855.25 259,698.24 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thet\ of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 

The District is a member ofth. Northeast Bergen County School Board Insurance Group (the "Group"). 
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The Group is both an insured and self-administered group of school districts established for the purpose of providing 
certain low-cost Workers' Compensation, Property Damage, Employer's Uability, Automobile and Equipment 
Uability, School Board Legal Uability and Boiler and Machinery insurance coverage for member school districts in 
order to keep local property taxes at a minimum. The District pays an annual assessment to the Group and should it 
be determined that payments received by the Group are deficient, additiooa! assessments may be levied. AdditiooalJy, 
the Group maintains a contract of excess insurance with a commercial reinsurer to secure the payment of benefits. 

The District continues to carry commercial insurance coverage for accident insurance and health and medical 
insurance. Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage in any of the 
past three fiscal years. 

Note xn :Comperu!!lted Absences 

The District accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused vacation, sick leave) as directed by Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 16 (GASB 16), "Accounting for Compensated Absences". A liability for 
compensated absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a specific event that is outside 
the control of the employer and employee is accrued as employees eam the rights to the benefits. 

District employees are granted vacation and sick leave in varying amounts under the District's personnel policies. In 
the event of termination, an employee is reimbursed for accumulated vacation. Sick leave benefits provide for 
ordinary sick pay and begin vesting with the employee after 15 years of service. 

In the district-wide Statement of Net position, the liabilities whose average maturities are greater than one year are 
reported in two components - the amount due within one year and the amount due in more than one year. 

The liability for vested compensated absences of the proprietary fund types is recorded within those funds as the 
benefits accrue to employees. As of June 30, 2019, no liability existed for compensated absences in the Food Service 
Fund. 

Note XllI: Contingent Uabilities 

The Borough of Dumont School District is a defendant in several lawsuits, none of which is unusual for a Board of 
Education of its size. Additional liabilities, if not covered by insurance, should not be material in amounl 

Note XIV: Subsequent Events 

The Borough of Dumont School District has evaluated subsequent events through July 26, 2019, the dnte which the 
financial statements were available to be issued and no additiooa! items were noted for disclosure or adjustment. 
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C2,232.591.22) 
2.664.213 05 4054821 .05 

~~IJ37.42 

1.158.410.31 
1.175,002.18 
3.13I..e3I.92 

2.4se.IM3.52 
IIt.5n..6t 

1.2 ..... 000.58 

t 154,4&5.78 

1,1164,485.7' 
(I54.2!4.1!» 

l.ttO.ll' .n 



REVENUES: 

51ale Sourats 
Federal Sources 
Local Source. 

Total Ravenu •• 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction 

POI1IOnaiSarvtce. - 5a1ar1as 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
OIhar Purchased Sarvlcas (400-500 sar1as) 
GaneraiSUppIie. 
Olher Objects 

Tollliinotructlon 

Support Servlc •• 
P ... onaI5eMces - Employee Benefit. 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
Purchased Prof •• slonal- Educallonal Services 
SUpplIes and Malerials 

TolIIl Support Slrvlc .. 

Total Expendltunt8 

TolIIl Outflows 

BOARD Of EDUCAll0N 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

BudS.lllry Comp.rllon Schodul' 
Special Raven ... Fund 

For the FI.c.l Ve.r Ended June 30. 2019 

Original Budgel 

lll!I!m T[lQlf!!) 

$ $ $ 
614,100.00 241,160.00 

$ 614,100.00 $ 241,180.00 S 

S 145,600.00 S (46,749.00) S 
407,600.00 (391,180.00) 
60,500.00 340,271.00 

153,282.00 
10.000.00 

614,100.00 63,804.00 

33,888.99 
21,889.01 

100,000.00 
22,000.00 

177,558.00 

614,100.00 241,180.00 

$ 614,100.00 S 241,160.00 $ 
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Final V .... nce 

II!d!!lI!l ElnBll2 A!:itual 

$ $ 
655,260.00 655,260.00 

655.260.00 S 655.260.00 S 

97,051.00 S 97,051.00 S 
16,620.00 16,620.00 

400,771.00 400,771.00 
153,282.00 153,282.00 
10.000.00 10,000.00 

877,704.00 877.704.00 

33,888.99 33,888.99 
21,689.01 21,869.01 

100,000.00 100,000.00 
22,000.00 22,000.00 

177.558.00 177.558.00 

855,260.00 855,280.00 

855.280.00 $ 855.260.00 $ 



NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION -

PART II 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Required Supplementary Information 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

Note to RSI 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2019 

Note A • explanation of Differences between Budgetary Inflows and Outflows and 
GAAP Revenues and Expenditures 

Exhibit 
Sourcesllnflows of resources 
Aclual amounts (budgetary basis) "revenue" 

from Ihe budgetary comparison schedule [C·1&C.2) 
Difference· budget to GAAP: 

The last State aid payment Is recognized as revenue for budgetary 
purposes, and differs from GAAP which does not recognize this 
revenue until the subsequent year when the State recognizes 
the related expense In aceo<dance wijh GASB 33. 

Grant accounting budgetary basis differs from GAAP in that 
encumbrances are recognized as expenditures, and the related 
revenue is recogniZed. 

Total revenues as reported on the statement of revenues, expenditures 
and changes In fund balances· governmental funds. [B.2) 

Uses/outflows of resources 
Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "total outflows" from the 

budgetary comparison schedule [C·1&C·2) 
Differences· budget to GAAP 

Encumbrances for supplies and equipment ordered but 
not received are reported in the year the order Is placed for 
budgetary purposes, but In the year the supplies are received 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Total expenditures as reported on the statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes In fund balances· governmental funds [B.2) 
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ExhlbltC·3 

Special 
General Revenue 

Fund flInQ 

$ 52,001,169.37 $ 855,260.00 

(33,912.00) 

$ 51,967,257.37 $ 855,260.00 

$ 51,039,917.17 $ 855,260.00 

$ 51,039,917.17 $ 855,260.00 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION -
PARTm 
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Section L 

SCHEDULES RELATED TO ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING FOR PENSIONS 
(GASB68) 
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BOAItD Of EDUCATtOH 
BOROUGH Olf DUMONT 

Schadula of the DI.trlera ProporUonlt. 8h.,. oltha N.t Pan.lon U.bliity. PER! 

FI'c;,1 Va'r Ending June 30. 
2023 2022 20" 

Olstrld', pltlportton of the net penslon lability 

Ol.trlers proportionate ah.,. of th. nIl pension nabJ.ty 

OIstric:fa covered empklyN p8ynlII 

District', pltlpoltlonltl II\8te Dlihe nel pen,lon Uabllity 81 a 
~ of 1\1 COVIfWd employee peyroI 

Plan fiduciary net poaillOn II • Pen::8ntegl of the total pension ....., 
Fle,",1 Vllr Ending Junl 3D. 

201' 2017 

Dlstrld'l ptOpOrtIon of the nIt pension nlblltr 0.045283;032% a .1)C7500e511'" 

0Istttct'. ptOpOftIon8te Ih8te of the net penaton IabIIty • 10,541 ,369.00 • 14,068,330.00 

Olstrlct'e covered amployH payroll • 3,239,846.00 • 3,135,e25.oo 

D!strtcr. proportion'" IhInt of 1111 net pension liability I, a 
percenl8ge of III coveted employH pa)'ltlD 325.311"" 44IIU6'" 

Plan fIduclIry nel ~SlIion al a parcMllage of the total Plnslon 
lebility oC8.10% 40.14'" 

Nota: Thll aetllICNIe dOl' nol contaIn ten rears of Information .. GASe No. 68 WlS Implemented during lI,eat 
~ ended June 30, 2015. 
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2018 

0.0458918887'" 

• 10,411,383.00 • 
• 3,126,5615.00 • 

335.24'" 

4792% 

"20 201. 

0.04504201153% 

• 8,943,000.00 

• 3,22e,S22.00 

217,17% 

53.~ 

2015 2014 

0.0451757054% 0,0537150592% 

8,458,128.00 • 10,268,01',00 

3,254,81U 00 • 3,209,20SUIQ 

259.66% 31US% 

02.08" <0-"" 



Conb1butlonsln relation 10 the contl'llctually required contribution 

COnb1buUons as a percentage of covered employee payroll 

BOARDOfi!DUCAnoN 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Sch.dul. of District Contribution.· PERS 

Fiscal V •• r End!!!g June 30. 
2<'" 2011 

$ 441,080.40 $ 424,272.00 

Contributions In rwlillon tel the contractually requll1ld contribution ' .... '.080.40) '424~72 .oo, 

Contribution dendency/(excess) $ $ 

$ 3,239,6411.00 $ 3,135,625,00 

Contributions as a percenl. 01 covered employH payroll 13.112% 13.53% 

Note; This schedule do .. nol contain len yel,. of InformatIOn as GASB No. 66 was Implemented during beat 
yearendld June 30, 2015. 
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20111 

$ 401,425.00 

,401.425.00) 

s 

S 3.126,51111.00 

12.14" 

i!xhlblt L·2 

$ -453,94Ii1,QO 

i-453.94!i1.00) 

$ 

$ 3,226,522.00 

14.07% 

2015 2014 

$ 372,422.00 $ 404,732.00 

1372.422.00) 14004.7J2.00) 

! s 

S 3,254.891.00 S 3,209,209.00 

11 .44'" 12.61% 



BOARD OF EDUCATfOH 
BOROUGH Of DUMONT 

Schadula oftha Dlltr!ct'a Proportional. Sh.r1I or Ih. Net P.n.lon U.bllity. TPAF 

Filc.1 Va.r Ending Jun. 30. 
2023 2022 2021 

Dlsblcr, proportkIn of III. Stille', net pension liability 

District'. ptopOr1lonllle sh .... of lIIe Slale', net pension n.biMty 

DIItriCI'. ~ ..,...,..,.. paynJI 

DIIIrIct, propoItIonata Ih.,. of ilia nat penllon Uebillty.l. 
~ or III coYhd tft1IIoyM payroll 

Plan lIdudary nal poIlIIon .. a percentaga of tha Iotal penslon ....., 
flIC11 Year !ndlftg June 30. 

2011 2017 

Dlllrld'i ~ of the Stille" nat penlton Dablty 0.18nH1230~ 0.11123237035% 

Diltncrl PfOpOI'tIonata IhIr1I 01 tIM State'l net penlkM'llability S 128.612,175.00 S 151,29<4,071.00 

Dllblctl covered employ" payroll S 20,438,218.00 S 11,8<45,75&.00 

Dlllrtcfl ~Ite shara or tha nal penliOn .ablll1y .1 a 
percentege of III coVlAld amployea payroll "'U9% 80aO~ 

Plan fIduCIary nal posItIOn II • percentage of thatotal pension 
Uability 25.41% 2233~ 

Note: This Ichedula doa, not contlln ten )'tiara of Information a, GASB No. 88 WI' implemented during fllcal 
year endMt Juna 30, 2015. 
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,.11 

0.18nI53708% 

S 118,044.130.00 S 

S 18,925,2!2.00 S 

628.91% 

28.71% 

Ea:hlblC L-3 

20,. 2011 

o.1841653537~ 

• 117,543,7<411.00 

S 1U45.3OC.OO 

592.~ 

2ei. <4I1~ 

2011 2014 

0.11156935484% 0.2020547454% 

104.591,832.51 S 102.116,879.13 

19,2511,a24.00 S 111.263,314.00 

543.06% 53Q.l1% 

33.64% 33.16% 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2019 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

A.BenefltChanges 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 5.00% as of June 30, 2017 to 5.66% as of June 30. 2018 In accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 

TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND 

A. Benefit Changes 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

The discount rate changed from 4.25% as of June 30, 2017 to 4.86% as of June 30 , 2018 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASB Statement No. 67. 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Schedule 01 Chang" In th. Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratio. 

Fiscal Year Ending June 301 
2021 ZOZO 2019 

Tolal OPES liability 

Servlc8cost S S S 3.000.631 .00 

Inlerest 3.325.419.00 

Changes of benefit terms 

Differences befv.leen expected and actual experience (8.983.422.00) 

Changes of assumpUons or other foputs (8.876.025.00) 

Member conlJ1but1ons 71 .482.00 

Gnlss I>onofil paymenl8 12.068.247.00) 

Net change In lotal OPES IlabNlty (13.530.162.00) 

Total OPES liability· beginning 90.877.769.00 

Total OPES liability· ending $ $ $ 77.347.607.00 

Covered· employee payroll $ $ $ 23.071 .826.00 

Total OPES HablHty as a pen:entage of 
covered· employee payroll 335.25% 

Nole: This schedule does not contain ten years 01 Information as GASS No. 75 was Implemented during fiscal 
year ended June 30. 2018. 
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2018 

S 3.628.451 .00 

2.871.995.00 

(11.745.166.00) 

77.509.00 

12.104.922.00) 

(7.272.133.00) 

98.149.902.00 

S 90.877.769.00 

$ 23.677.864.00 

383.81 % 

Exhlb~ M·I 

2017 

S 

$ 98.149.902.00 

$ 21.981.383.00 

446.51 % 



LOCAL EDUCATION 

A.BenefltChanges 

There were none. 

B. Changes of Assumptions 

BOARD OF EOUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 3~. 2019 

The discount rate changed from 3.58% as of June 30, 2017 to 3.87% as of June 30, 2018 in accordance with 
Paragraph 44 of GASS Statement No. 67. 
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OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
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Section D 

SCHOOL LEVEL SCHEDULES 
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Section E 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
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exhibit E-1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 
Special Revenue Fund 

Combining Schodule of Program Rovenue. and Expondltures - Budgelary Basi. 

For the Fiscal Yo.r Ended June 30, 2019 

Slala Foderal Local 

I2li! a!s! a!s! a!s! 
REVENUES 

State Sources S S S $ 
Federal Soun:es 855,260.00 855,260.00 
Local Sources 

Total Revenues $ 855,260.00 $ $ 855,260.00 $ 

EXPENDITURES: 
Instruction: 

Personal Services - Salaries 100-100 $ 97,051.00 $ S 97,051.00 S 
Purdlased Professional and Technical Services 100-300 16,620.00 16,620.00 
Other Purchased Services (400-500 series) 100-500 400,771.00 400,771 .00 
General Supplies 100-610 153,262.00 153,262.00 
Other Objects 100-800 10,000.00 10,000.00 

Totalln.tructlon 677,704.00 677,704.00 

Support Servlc .. : 
Parsonal Services - Employee Benefits 200-200 33,666.99 33,666.99 
PUrchased Professional and Technical Services 200-300 21,689.01 21,869.01 
Purdlased Professlonal- Educational Services 200-320 100,000.00 100,000.00 
Supplies and Materials 200-600 22,000.00 22,000.00 

Total Support Service. 177,556.00 177,556.00 

Total Expendltura. S 855,260.00 S $ 655,260.00 S 

• 
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REVENUES 
Federal Sources 

Total Federal ReVenues 

EXPENDITURES: 
Inatruc:Uon: 

Personal Services· Salaries 
Pun:hased Professional and Technical SeJvk:es 
Olher Purdlased Services (400-500 series) 

ID General SUpplies 
C7> Olher ObjedS 

ToIallnsllUcUon 

Support Senllc .. : 
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 
Purchased Professional and Ted1niall Services 
Purchased Professional- Educational Services 
SUpplies and Malerlals 

Tolal Support Servlc .. 

Tolal expenditures 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Special Revenue Fund 
Combining Schedule of Federal Program Revenues and Expenditures· Budgetary auts 

For the Fiscal y .... E_ June 30, 2019 

E.S.E.A. 
Tolal III!!.! TlUe II Tide !II 

$ 855.260.00 $ 223.171.00 $ 46,618.00 $ 16,272.00 

!!II!lY 

$ 11 .756.00 

$ 855,260.00 $ 223,171.00 $ 46,618.00 $ 16,272.00 $ 11,756.00 

100-100 $ 97,051 .00 $ 65,000.00 $ 32,051 .00 $ $ 
100-300 16,620.00 
100-500 400,771 .00 
100-610 153,262.00 111,632.00 11 ,822.00 11 ,756.00 

100-900 10,000.00 10,000.00 

677,704.00 186,632.00 32,051.00 11,822.00 11 ,756.00 

200-200 33,666.99 22,548.50 11,116.49 
200-300 21,889.01 13,990.50 3,4048.51 4,450.00 
200-320 100,000.00 
200-600 22,000.00 

177,556.00 36,539.00 14,567.00 4,450.00 

$ 855,260.00 $~3,171.00 $ 46~618.00 $ 16,272.00 $ 11,756.00 

exhibit E-lb 

I.D.E.A. Part B 
B •• ,c Pre.chool 

$ 537,771.00 $ 19,672.00 

$ 537,771.00 $ 19,672.00 

$ $ 
16,620.00 

400,771 .00 
15,000.00 3 ,052.00 

~771.00 19,672.00 

100,000.00 
22,000.00 

~OOO.OO 

$ 537,77~OO U9,672.00 



Section F 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 
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Section G 

PROPRIETARY FUNDS 
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ENTERPRISE FUND 
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
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Section H 

FIDUCIARY FUND 
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Schools 

Elementary Schools: 
Honiss 
Setzer 
Lincoln 
Grant 

High School 

Athletic Fund 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Student Activity Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019 

Balance Cash Cash 
June 30, 2018 Receipts Disbursements 

$ 55,134.08 $ 148,365.48 $ 180,111 .20 
76,955.93 84,562.67 80,467.15 

7,179.01 9,183.94 9,259.87 
6,185.54 21,320.28 23,006.68 

91,394.73 182,901 .58 195,584.46 

7,265.99 50,182.70 51,351.00 

$ 244.115.28 $ 496,516.65 $ 539,780.36 
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Exhibit H-3 

Balance 
June 30, 2019 

$ 23,388.36 
81,051.45 
7,103.08 
4,499.14 

78,711.85 

6,097.69 

$ 200,851 .57 



Payroll Deductions and Withholdlngs 
Net Salaries and Wages 
Intertund Accounts Payable 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Payroll Agency Fund 
Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2019 

Balance Cash 
June 30, 2018 Receipts 

$ 790,623.48 $ 13,463,472,97 
15,838,388.91 

6,002.15 13,663.62 

$ 796,625.63 $ 29,315,525.50 
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Exhibit H-4 

Cash Balance 
Disbursements June 30, 2019 

$ 13,434,491,84 $ 819,604,61 
15,838,388.91 

6,002.15 13,663.62 

$ 29,278,882.90 $ 833,268.23 



Section I 

LONG - TERM DEBT 
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exhibit 1-1 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Long - Tenn Debt 
Schedule of Serial Bonds 

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 3D, 2019 

Annual Maturities 
of Bonds Outstanding 

June 3D, 2019 Retired 
Date of Amount of Interest Balance Current Balance 

Puroose ~ I!!lI2 ~ Amount B!!2 June 3D, 2018 Year June :to, 2j)19 

Improvements to Honiss and 
Selzer Schools 05/15/01 $ 1,700,000.00 5115120-21 $ 120,000.00 5.00% $ 360,000.00 $ 120,000.00 $ 240,000.00 

Improvements to Athletic Fields 
and Recreation Areas 211/09 3,355,000.00 211120 270,000.00 3.40% 1,715,000.00 255,000.00 1,460,000.00 

211121 280,000.00 3.60% 
~ 211122 295,000.00 3.80% 0 
VI 211123 305,000.00 3.90% 

211124 310,000.00 4.00% 

Schoot Refundin9 Bonds 613114 10,020,000.00 03115120 1,015,000.00 5.00% 7,235,000.00 970,000.00 6,265,000.00 
3/15121-22 1,045,000.00 5.00% 
03/15123 1,050,000.00 5.00% 

3115124-25 1,055,000.00 5.00% 

$ 9,310,000.00 $ 1,345,000.00 $ 7,965,000.00 



Purposa 

Honlss and Selzer Windows 
H,S, Auditorium 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Leing • Tenn Debt 
Schedule of Obllgallons Under Capital Leases 

For the Fiscal Vear Ended June 30, 2019 

Amount of Amount Issued 
Original Outstanding Current 
!Ill!! ~~ne ~g, 20l§ :wr 

670,938,00 $ 138,038,13 $ 
445,000,00 267,13862 

$ 405,176,75 $ 
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Rellred Amount 
Current Outstanding 
:wr ~lIlle ~g, 2011 

$ 138,038,13 $ 
87,850,02 179,288,60 

$ 225,888,15 $ 179,288,60 



e.hillll ... 
BOARD OF EDUCAOON 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

~ry CDmpIIrison Schedule 
Debt SIIYic;. Fund 

Forth. FIIcIII VaarEnded June 30. 201' 

VIIIianoe 
Original Budget l'"onaI 1'"""" .. - Im!!I!m - AduaJ &!Ill!! 

REVENUES: 
Local SOurces: 

L.oc.I Tax Levy S 1.122.124.00 $ S 1,722.12"-.,00 $_ 1,722.124.00 $ 

State Sources: 
Debt SeIVioI Aid Type II 55.851 .00 55,851 .00 55.851 .00 

Total· Stale Sources 55,851 .00 55.851.00 ~851.00 

Total Rlvenues 1.m,97S.00 1,777,975.00 1.m.97S.00 

EXPENDIlURES: 
Regular Debt service: 

Interest 432.975.00 432.975.00 432.975.00 
Redemption 0/ Prindpal '.345.000.00 '.345.000.00 ' .345.000.00 

Total Regular Debt SIMca 1.771,975.00 1.771,975.00 1.m,97S.00 -0 
Total expenditures ---.-1.m.~75.~ 1.771.975.00 1.771.975.00 .... 
Excess (Oeficiency) cI Revenues Over (Under) ExpenditurM 

Other Financing Sources: 
Operating Transfel1lln: 
1_ Earned" CapiIaI PI1ljecU Fund 

Ex1:ess ([)efic;enq) 0/ Rev.., ... ond Othef 

Financing Soun::es Over (Undor) Expenditures 

Fund Balance. July 1 0.09 0.09 0.09 

Fund Balance. June 30 $ 0.09 S $ 0.09 S 0.09 ! 

Recapitulation of Excess (Oeficiency) of Revenues and 
Other F"enancing Sources Over (Under) Expenditures: 

Budgeted Fund Balance $ $ '- $ $ S 



STATISTICAL SECTION 
(UNAUDITED) 

GASB requires that ten years of statistical data be presented. Pursuant to State of New Jersey Department 
of Education requirements issued for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1994, oaly two years statistical data 
needed to be presented. Additional year'. data will be included each year thereafter until ten years of data 
is presented. 
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Financial Trends 
J-l 
J-2 
J-3 
J-4 
J-5 

Revenue Capacity 

STATISTICAL SECTION (Unaudited) 

Net Position by Component 
Changes in Net Pos~ion 
Fund Balances - Govemmental Funds 
Changes in Fund Balances - Govemmental Funds 
General Fund - Other Local Revenue by Source 

J-B Assessed Value and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Property 
J-7 Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Rates 
J-B PrinCipal Property Taxpayers 
J-9 Property Tax Levies and Collections 

Debt Capacity 
J-l0 
J-ll 
J-12 
J-13 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstanding 
Direct and Overlapping Govemmental Activities Debt as of June 30 
Legal Debt Margin Information 

Demographic and Economic Information 
J-14 Demographic and Economic Statistics 
J-15 Principal Employers 

Operating Information 
J-1B Full-time Equivalent District Employees by Function/Program 
J-17 Operating Statistics 
J-l B School Building Information 
J-19 Schedule of Required Maintenance for School Facilities 
J-20 Insurance Schedule 
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-QQwIfNMl'Nl dYIiM -....... ------T_ 
SludIft and lnImJdion .... ed ..... a. 
SctloIlI~ ...... ~ 
~.~tec:moIi:Igy 

PIInt~.a~ 

~~ -­a..._ 
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........ on~ .... 
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TcMllIsfrid ......... 

Pq_ ....... --""-'''"-­~~ --"' .... on klnfitlelmdlb 
~"""'and~ 

TllIIIIp..-.-'&ll~~"'_ 

BOARD Of EDUCATlOH 
BOROUGH OF """"'" 

a.nv- ...... Poe.I»n 
u.a r ... "....,_ 

(aa;rwI 0IUiI d ac:o::u*VJ 

FkI;:aIV_ EIdnp ___ 30. _ ~ R _ _ ~ ~ ~ 

125,432,"4.08 • 'ZI.MU67.26 S 111.755,266.63 
5.0".1:14.42 5.270.00134 ".018.5'1U7 
3,32UU.oe 3,.531.823.11 2.S14,~ 

4,141,2D8.54 5.cm.l55.34 3.I125.I..a:JO 
5,488.175.27 5.IWUUI .• 4,308,0.33 
4,560.13U5 4.4III.5Q2.34 3,434,4125.12 
2,'18,CJO.I5 2.132.SI3.01 l.m,tNt .• ........ , ... 6,lIilI,1I66.IO &,170.17".10 
'.I5&,MI.1II1I 1.D1I.'81ot 83i.I~.5I 

51.71'&.84 61,245.58 81.'111.110 
73.281.00 72,563." 1',m.OO "" ... ..,.. .. ........ 

S lU03,736.71 
3.171.152.50 
a.seo.131 .70 

,.I(J1.1~ 

.,212,022.12 
"'.',172..35 
1.108,7M..l' 
4,12l.7I1l.3I 
DOI,la4.~ "' ...... 
10,021.110 
81':BUII 

, 18,150.771 .015 
3,811.2'».12 
2.542.257.1' 

4,415,235.43 
•• 113,872.25 
3.2118.407.14 
1,574,U.I1 
4,1OI.n::Ut 

837 • ....,. 
56.,80 ... ' 
18..OR1IO ........ 

4'.720.110 
537.511 .68 

"'36.518.11 
6,7, ... iiIli75 

120,217,601.21 
3,114,1&6.10 
2."'.04.11 

4,5I1,078.3t 
4,.311,017.71 
:ueo.46Il.24 
l ,$1a.r.3O.I8 
4.1II..5I».T1 

11l.0'4.o47 ... ..... ,.,.. .. 
"_CIO 

41,1160.00 .,. .... ., 
' .a40.41178 
151f.13US 

• 111,050.017.25 
3.1711,640..&3 
2.SliO.~.28 

4,zII,64U7 
4.358,'.2.11 
3.26l,33U2 
I.582.,OI5UI .... , ..... 

708,065.61 
55.11140 .-.. """",CIO 

. .,." ......... 
&43, ... .68 

111.514.772.35 .,,.. ..... ........ ., 
• . oY.801.t5 
.,151,147.32 
3, 'OIUOI.II 
1.401. ... 82 
4.438.01l6.0I 

168,5,s..sa .. ".. ... 
',711.110 ..-.. 

,." 

S lliI,I50,!iOZ.1t 
!I.52Uo2a.70 
2,1111,141 .01 

3,717.70<1.1'" 
.,151,582.&3 
3,165,:Ul..4O 
1,422.547.83 

".4!12.".50 
172.207." 

50:104 .... 

97.-.oa 

13 ..... ,.31 
38.515.00 

706,441.11 

.-... --, 

2010' 

• "_.207.61 
2.In.lIOO.8Q 
2,(118.074.74 

.... .:wI.811 
4.2n,1IOO.51 
2.1::11.535.7. 
1.$11,,2D15 
4.c.I2'.72 

1II1I1 .8.!iIiI.64 
6t.tI23.6C 

8011.312.52 
4Z.U:.1MO.lIO 

41,3110.00 

"'..,... 
• • 083.Il120.:12 

~ 
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GenedI' Fund ......... ......... 
Unauignod ......... U ..... _ 

Total gene~ lund 

AI Other GowtIm'IentaI FundS 
RMlridad, r&pOJ1ed In: 

CapiW pIOjeds lund --­Pennanenllund 
AuignecI, reporWd In: 

c.piIaS pqec:ts lund 
A_ .... 
UMlMIY'IId, tepOftfId In: 

SpedaI ,........fund 
CarpItaI pl1ljecb fuM 
Debe seMclllund 

Toral aI other go'l'8lM18rUJ lunds 

Total Fund Ba/anc8s 

Soun:e: DIUrict rHOtda 

",'8 

S 8,172,051,89 
2,456.843.52 

<C8'.296.27 

S 9,110,19'78 

~00 

1,021,507.61 

• 1,021.50770 

S 10.131.699.48 

BOARD OF EDUCAnoH 
BOROUGH OF DUUOHT 

Fund BaIancft - GowmmentaI Funde., 
lui T.n F".caJ Y ..... 

fmOdiAedeo:ruai'lMsItoi ~ .......... 

&hibit.w 

Fi5c:aI Y .... Ending June 30, 
~ 2011 201& 2015 2014 -- "''' --~2 2011 2010 

S 5,683,545.41 S 5.113,601.08 S 4.312.238.13 S U3a.l68Jll , 3,154,5N.l1 • 2,111,028.47 S 1,865.163.14 S sas.53S,97 S 
2.232,597.22 4,016.335.56 3,257.578.50 1.B13,07Q,Q2 1.567,822.09 2,814,831.78 2,882,547.18 1,645,638.91 

268.708.95 252,922.49 179,633.05 294,32523 360,461,00 251,020.65 255,227.95 309,625.37 
1,4SS,405.87 

$ 8,182,851.58 $ 9.452.85IUt! S 7J!!)9.451~ $ 5j06,I65,08 s S~j66.8o S M76,880.90 S 4.802.83827 

s 103,n6.011 • 164.008.00 S 242,0112.00 S 1,788,535.38 • • 4',545.99 • 153.663.'4 S 
0.'" 0.'" 4,294.09 4,2D5.oo "'" ~" 0." 305.42 

212.4&U7 ' .... .862.33 2,514.651.13 1,481.17$.17 44,133JI& 387.150.52 .......... 
5,300.00 

22O,179.ln 
4.253.42 

• 0." S 3.6.26035 $ 2.<B8.19U2 $ 2,161.043.82 s 3.269.7'2.27 • "".ISi .• ' • 428.696.93 S 406.562.56 S 23il.33i33 

S 8,182A51 .87 __ 1_9.789.119.68 S 11,867,645.81 $ 8W.208.90 $ 8.952.582.07 • 5.621.015.3' S 5231.635.20 S 2.957,362.81 _$ 2.<489.722.83 



..-.... _, 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF OUMON1 

CNnsIHIn Fund a..-.. ~ f .... 
l.aII Ten A.caI V ..... 

ImodtIied ~ buoif 01 aa::ounring} .......... 
201. 201. 2017 ,. .. .. -T .. ..., S 37,300.413.00 $ 36,583.968.00 S 35.B&U09.OO S 35,296.884.00 S 34,710,010.00 S 34,058,1174.00 S 33.4'8,758.00 S 33.24I1,Q7B.00 S 32.603,072..00 S 31.196,8,4.00 T __ 
17,237.60 3,433.40 2.723.40 28,4&424 60.813.10 lB,1I14.80 T __ 

8.620.27 13,441.37 
Interesl eamogs 1111,107.61 :J8,557.88 29,942.3' 24.237.43 17,7to.69 25,130.68 23,009.99 6,35424 23,84S28 22,381.37 --. 1,'49,412.89 ,35,303.31 588,5115.70 232.17a60 147,689..92 509,785.69 210,732.19 4<8,323.45 183.667.00 181.028..34 
SIal8IOU~ 16,168.195.10 15,323.544.73 12.402.864.68 12,329.754.82 12,22SMnO.82 12,818,147.87 13,278,785.18 11,92V,SIl'2.43 10,951,1115.58 11.152,144.58 
FIlCMnI aou~ 872.033.78 818162251 !!a447.40 aBl~.27 79Sat8.99 80211t5.6S 80'143'.2' ';:!'8INl.9S '1064,4&6.8& 2~'I543.go TotaJ ......... _ 

55,62'.999.98 52.BW.SI96.47 49.759.7"0.0& 48.7144.12 47.904.113.62 48.276.877 .2SI 47.761J.1I21.os 47,013.15&.17 44.BSU.3<tZ.lU 44.923.912.1 D -.......... ReguIaI InslIUdjon 14~,653.10 16,106,686.02 14,371.980.62 14,101,417.06 14,374,283.75 14,742,048.31 13,663,892.61 13,831,986.26 14,277,262.58 14,438,070.28 
$pedal oducatkln InMIdion 3,004,95(129 3,148,14(1.0& 3,029.626.42 2,(178,637.75 2,830.lIII1.76 2,870,122.73 2,857,4n .:Ii 2.883,2l11.5l1 2.781.214.45 2.421.4l1Ct44 

""'"'- 1.968,127."2 2,073.056.26 1,1KIO,646.52 1,(118.066.87 1,85.5,(176.70 1,805,2St5.32 l,m,061.19 1,724,B01l22 1,660.567.41 1,603,487.02 --Tuidon ",747206.M 5,083,'55..34 3,825.146.30 4,107,'92..34 4,415,235.43 4,561.076.38 4.2'6.64(1.07 4,056,iel.95 3,717,704.84 4.388.34(1.89 
Student and nlRlction AlWed setvtc:es 3,344.563.57 3,380.589.56 3,188,765..90 3,222.833.18 3,138,378.50 3,228.l165.18 3,178,109.75 3,132.174.94 3,212,254.55 3,371,060.90 
School adIninisc/1lMt serkeI 2.576,285.4(1 2.S2O.52fl.29 2,463,52'7.84 2,390,323.27 2,425,170.40 2.363,701UIB 2,318,265.31 2Z11,982JI7 2.322,8&U9 2,158,532.14 - ~and~~aeMc:es 1."52,158.83 1,43IiJ,60720 1,450.133.57 1,415,672.5(1 1.2U2.2S2.32 1,24IM7&.86 1,217,l114.62 1,123,342..09 1,133,.7.64 1,2S4,8SIUO - Plane operatlon5 and I1'IIIkIl8fWlC8 4,4g',O'0.ll1 4,063.B1UB 4,286.312.65 4,071,715.58 3,lI27 ,27UI6 3,835.731.16 3,960,.341.67 3,662.n4.74 3,701.410.84 3,n5,0517.62 

"" "''''- B78,847.88 eoe,68lI26 804,020.52 783,705115 718,578.95 755,1M6.84 590,758.78 590.434.94 602.528.11 B34,9i8.73 -_ .. 13,890,105.00 12.747,543.76 ............ 8,222,444..00 8,271,623..57 10,271,071.33 10.1W6.321.44 8,128.367.86 U17,4B1.26 7.495,633.37 -- 34270.00 2G.924.71 ...... .32 41,863.95 41,ng.00 3IU44.86 :»,631.32 4O,73A.43 38,541..Q2 40,64170 
Ctwtar ScMoIs 73269.00 72=00 BI,379.00 80,028.00 16,082.00 33,.303.00 •. .....,. 8.718.00 ,,--, 816.12O.B6 1,254,369.71 3.567.82B..02 1.36U,42A.81 2,1111,878.14 757,4g7JU 1,0fI6..126.84 I,OIB,441.2l1 510,857.84 9i8109.78 --p- 1,345,000.00 1275,000.00 1225,000.00 1,180,000.00 1,2i5,OOO.OO 1,140,000.00 1,090,000.00 1,035,000.00 990,000.00 785,000.00 1nI.,.' and oltMlr charges 432,975.00 482l95.oo 521."20.00 558

1
695.00 510,925.83 664 111'.50 7071W5·00 747~.00 785

1
995.00 

Total e.a:pendItu_ 53.6731'52.17 54,488.264.48 501303,266.22 47,451.824.25 48,21U7i.21 48,316, 1.36 47 ,380,440.U7 45,251,2M.18 44,652,4011"0 
Exces.$ (Detic6ency) DC f'IIVfn.IIIS 

over (under) UjMNIitu,. 1,948,841.81 (1,58CI26B.0I) (543,5.28.13) 1,312.450.81 (371,86S.5lI) (40,120.01) 3Im,380.ll 1,158.3GO.gg 206.836.51 540,468.22 
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C7I 

FtSCaI Yea 
Ended Jtnp 30 

201. 
2011 
2012 
2013 
201. 
2015 
2016 
2017 
201. 
2019 

Source: District rwcord. 

!2Ii! 

$ 203,104.48 
238,811 .72 
511 ,3047.52 
2'0,732.19 
537,639.n 
16&,814.01 
256,416.03 
81B,519.01 
173,861.17 
261,2S0.49 

$ 

!l!!i!l!! 

lB,914.80 
60,613.10 

2,723.40 
3,433.40 

17,237.60 

BOARD OF EDUCAnoN 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

_ Fund- Other LoQJ -... by_ 
l.asl Ten F"1K81 y..,. 

(modified acaua/ basis oIaccounting) 
Unaudited 

Transpot\ation ......... 
f!!!! !I!!!!S EnridynenI -$ $ 22,076.14 S 41,380.00 S 25,000.00 

13,441 .37 23,64528 38,585.00 25,000.00 
6,354.24 45,825.00 25,000.00 

44,628.94 25,000.00 
25,130.68 41,860.00 25,000.00 
17,710.69 41,720.00 27,586.00 
24,237.43 44,880.00 112,780.00 
29,942.31 44,965.00 25,000.00 
38.557.86 31,170.00 25.000.00 
94.600.00 34,270.00 26,250.00 

~u 

Lease P\Rhase Heahh Benet\a Pn-Sch)ot 

~ BIbitI l!J;:hAion F!8S M;,re!''!''9'" 

$ $ 

278,847.00 

445,000.00 

S 59.620.00 S 
61,000.00 
68,620.00 
63,525.00 
70,100.00 
68,440.00 
67,330.00 
63,687.46 
68.450.00 
69,610.00 

55,028.34 
58.025.27 
26.088.18 
n,578.25 

372,825.69 
9,923.92 
7,188.60 
9,924.24 

10,883.31 
19,222.89 



F"r:st;aIYear ...... 
""""""", 
-'-'-'-- Vat3llland - F ... 

20 •• • 1,091.400 S 1,910,171,200 • 10,500 

20" 1,091.400 1,910.303.100 10,500 
20.2 ....... 1.528.027,300 1.100 
2013 .... 500 1,5.21,693,640 1.100 
20" 1,368.500 1,527.922,.84G 1,100 
2O'S 1.536.500 1,528,500,11040 
20 •• 1,763,400 1,528.291,0040 
2017 1,887,100 1.529,2ti5,740 
20.8 2.051,700 1,527,454,240 
20 •• 1.911.400 1,528.415,340 

Soutce: Munlc:ipat, u .-...-

--..., 

BOARD OF EDUCAllOH 
BOROUGH OF DUIIOHT 

........ Value and ~AdualV"ue oIT .... p~. 
u.t Ten FiKaI V..,. ......-. 

T ............ 

""""""'" ......... .......... v ... 

S 100,789,900 • 0.'02.200 • 65,245.700 S 2.064,670,900 
lD3.644,BOO S.llO,goo 65,083,800 2,,085.844.600 
94,785,200 &.058.100 61,13UOCl 1 ,uo.a&l,1100 
83,V'DO,I00 5,817.600 81,131.600 1,689,580,540 
G3.780.100 5,87'7,600 60,617,800 , ,68IJ,578.MO 
93,503.400 5,8n.6OO 60,637.700 1.680,056,140 
93,442,300 S._ 58.758,400 1,689,058.440 .......... 5,711,300 58,158.400 , .688.580,640 
94,030,500 5,178,300 58,610,100 1.688.924,840 
84,013.200 '.778.300 59,643.700 1.689.761.~O 

...-... 
• 6.385 .... 

5,145,503 
.00 ". ". 03 .. 

Net YMJdon TIIldt*I 

• 2,091,05&,705 
2.090.990,103 
1,690,897,900 
1.SB9.S90,6S4 
1,6B9,57i,OS4 
1,690,056,233 
1.689.058.529 
1,688,580,6tO 
1,688,924,&&0 
1.689,761.t40 

......... ....... 
(Counrr EquaIacI) v_ 
S 2,264,781,906 

2,133.721,517 
1.&62.288.135 
1,8:21,25'.025 
1.858 ..... 7,8VS 
t .822,663,352 
Ueo,027,852 
1)1l1.856.76a 
2.005.008,702 
2,070,497.368 

...... .u 

T .... 

"""" """'" ...l!!!!!!!... 
• .52& 
1.515 
1.972 .... , 
2.006 
2.071 
2.107 

2.." 2..68 
2.22ll 
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~ 

CO 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Direct and Overlapping Property Tax Ralaa 
Last Tan Fiscal Years 

(rale per $100 of aSSBSsed value) 
Unaudited 

School District Direct Rate Overta~~in9 Aates 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

Basic Aate 

1.449 
1.490 
1.867 
1.891 
1.929 
1.964 
2.007 
2.046 
2.086 
2.127 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

General 
Obligation Debt 

Service 

0.077 
0.085 
0.105 
0.108 
0.107 
0.107 
0.100 
0.100 
0.102 
0.102 

Tolal 
Direct 

School Tax 
Rate Municipality County 

1.526 0.724 0.213 
1.575 0.753 0.213 
1.972 0.968 0.242 
1.997 0.990 0.261 
2.036 1.005 0.257 
2.071 1.033 0.260 
2.107 1.061 0.275 
2.146 1.085 0.294 
2.188 1.116 0.290 
2.229 1.142 0.298 

Exhibit J-7 

Total Direct and 
Overtapping Tax 

Aate 

2.463 
2.541 
3.182 
3.248 
3.298 
3.364 
3.443 
3.525 
3.594 
3.669 



--'" 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Dumont Terrace Apartments 
Etc. Properties, LP 
Merrit Associates 
NJ CVS Pharmacy, LLC 
Withinvestors Dumont LLC 
Kent Apartments of Dumont 
DMP Dumont, LLC 
Adamiak Family LTD Partnership 
Birchwood Gardens 
B.S.S. Association LLC 

Total 

Source: Municipal Tax Assessor 

$ 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Principal Property Taxpayers 
Current Year and Ten Years Ago 

Unaudited 

2019 
Taxable % of Total 

Assessed District Net 
Value Assessed Value 

17,072,500 1.01% 
9,408,000 0.56% 
8,300,000 0.49% 
4,624,500 0.27% 
4,368,000 0.26% 
3,531,300 0.21% 
3,057,500 0.18% 
2,894,500 0.17% 
2,720,800 0.16% 
2,621,631 0.16% 

58,598,731 3.47% $" 

Taxable 
Assessed 

Value 

Exhibit .1-8 

2009 
%ofTotal 

Districl Net 
Assessed Value 

0.00% 



~ 

N o 

Fiscal Year 
Ended 

December 31, 

2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 

Taxes Levied lor 
the Fiscal Year 

$ 49,385,141 
51,484,241 
53,153,045 
53,810,186 
54,B92,984 
55,940,205 
56,892,205 
58,190,336 
59,568,799 
60,771,424 

Source: Municipal Tax Collector 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Property Tax Levies and Collections 
Last Ten rlScal Years 

Unaudited 

Collected within the Fiscal Year 01 the 
Le~ Collections in 

Percentage 01 Subsequent 
Amount Le~ Years 

$ 48,B12,405 98.84% $ 572,736 
50,90B,783 98.88% 575,458 
52,624,617 99.00% 528,428 
53,201,423 98.86% 608,763 
54,359,041 99.02% 52B,93O 
55,206,805 9B.68% 536,623 
56,204,590 98.79% 687,615 
57,720,470 99.19% 469,866 
59,112,300 99.23% 456,499 
60,181,857 99.02% 

Exhibit Jo9 

Total Collections to Date 
Percentage 01 

Amount Levy 

$ 49,385,141 100.00% 
51,484,241 100.00% 
53,153,045 100.00% 
53,810,186 100.00% 
54,887,971 99.99% 
55,743,428 99.64% 
56,892,205 100.00% 
58,190,336 100.00% 
59,568,799 100.00% 
60,181,857 99.02% 



Fiscal 
Vear General 

Ended Obligalion 
June 30, Bonds 

2010 $ 19,510,000 
2011 18,520,000 
2012 17,485,000 
2013 16,395,000 

~ 2014 14,285,000 
IV 
~ 

2015 12,990,000 
2016 11,810,000 
2017 10,585,000 
2018 9,310,000 
2019 7,965,000 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
last Ten fiscal Vear. 

Unauditad 

Business-Type 
Governmental Aclivilies Activities 

Bond 
Certiflcales of Capital Antlcipalion 
Participation Leases Notes (BANs) Ca~ital Leases 

$ $ 761,260 $ $ 
716,668 
809,965 
466,555 

1,639,261 
1,162,935 

724,440 
738,466 
405,177 
179,289 

exhibit J-l0 

Percentage of 
Personal 

Tolal District Income Per Ca~ifa 

$ 20,271,260 3.55% 1,156 
19,236,668 3.26% 1,093 
18,294,965 3.00% 1,037 
16,861,555 2.67% 950 
15,924,261 2.42% 891 
14,152,935 2.09% 786 
12,534,440 1.83% 701 
11,323,466 1.53% 629 

9,715,177 1.33% 549 
8,144,289 1.10% 460 



Fiscal 
Year 

Ended 
June 30, 

2010 
2011 -.... 2012 .... 2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

General 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Ratios of Net General Bonded Debt Outstsnding 
Last Ten rlSC8l Years 

Unaudited 

General Bonded Debt Outstanding 

Percentage of 
Nel General Actual Taxable 
Bonded Debt Value of 

Obligation Bonds Deductions Outstanding Property 

$ 19,510,000 $ $ 19,510,000 0.93% 
18,520,000 18,520,000 0.89% 
17,485,000 17,485,000 1.03% 
16,395,000 16,395,000 0.97% 
14,285,000 14,285,000 0.85% 
12,990,000 12,990,000 0.77% 
11,810,000 11,810,000 0.70% 
10,585,000 10,585,000 0.63% 
9,310,000 9,310,000 0.55% 
7,965,000 7,965,000 0.47% 

Exhibit J-11 

Per Capita 

1,115 
1,053 

991 
923 
800 
722 
661 
588 
526 
450 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Direct on<! 0...tIIpp1ng G_nvnontel ActlvltlH 00bI 
Ao 01 Docombor 31. 201. 

Net Direct Debt of 5<:hoot District 
8sorO~r3t.20t8 

Nat Overtapplng Debt 01 School District: 
Borough of Dumont (100%) ¥ 

Couoty of Bergen· Botough's share of 
$875,747,797.0t at December 31. 2018 (t.C1628'1\) 

BeIJIIO County UtrUIes Authority • 
Water Pollution Control System· 

Borough's share of SI83,406,807 at 
Decembar31 . 2018 (2.754%) 

Total DIrac:t and Ov.~applng Bonded Debt 
as of December 31.2018 

UOIIIIdHod 

Soun:e: Borough 01 Dumont Chief Ananclal Officer and Bergen County Treuurer'1I omce. 

123 

$ 9.310,000 

$ 34.153,958 

9,307,_ 

5,051.023 

48.512.429 

$ 57,822,429 



-~ 
Debt limit 

Total nal debt 8jlpficabIe to .... ~ 

Legal debt margin 

Total net debt applicabSe to the limit 
as a percentage of debt limit 

Debt.miI 

Total net debt applicable to Nmit 

legal debt margin 

Total net debt appkab'e to Ihe limit 
as a percentage of debt limit 

S 

S 

$ 

$ 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Legal Debt Margin Infonnatlon 
Last Ten F10cal Vea", 

Unaudited 

I.ogoI DoIIIIIorgIn C_"" Aacol Y_ 2018 

Equalized valuation basis 
2016 
2017 
2018 

AV818ge equalized valuation of taxable property 

Debtlimil (4 ... o/BV"- eqo,"'zatIM Y8Iuo) 
Total Net Debt Appk_to Unlil 

L.egaI debt margin 

FISCal Year 

~ 2ru§ MZ 22l§ 

74,617,962 S 74,199,035 S 75,720,714 S 76,153,596 

12,990,000 11,810,000 10,585,000 9,310,000 

61.527.962 S 62,389,035 S 65,135.714 S 66,843,596 

17.41% 15.92'110 13.98" 11.91% 

Fiscal Year 

WlI = .2WZ ~ 

91 .862.154 $ 69,660_ $ 85,489.455 $ 61 ,044,631 

20.296,464 18,521,464 171486.464 16,396.464 

71.~ S 71.359.384 $ 68,002,991 $ 64,648.367 

22.09'lI0 20.61'" 20.45'" 20.23'110 

Source: Equalized valuation baNI were obtained from the Annual Report of the Stllte of Naw J ..... v. 
IIeportmonI 0/ TfNIUfy, DIvIoJon 01 Taulion 
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1,970.206,975 
2,002,348,676 
2,067.227,466 

S 6.039,78J,119 

S 2,013,2611040 

60,530,"2 

~ 

S 80.530,442 

7,965,000 

S 72.565,442 

9.89'110 

2W 

$ 77,467,263 

14.285,000 

S 63.182.283 

I ....... 



-N 
.." 

Year 

2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

Sources: 

P~ulation 

17.502 
17.595 
17.645 
17.757 
17.863 
18.001 
17.871 
17.998 
17.697 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Demographic and Economic Statistics 
Last Ten FIscal Yura 

Unaudited 

Per capita Personal 
Personal Income Income 

570.547.698 32.599 
590.786.787 33.577 
610.239.605 34.584 
632.536.435 35.622 
656.768.921 36.767 
675.991.553 37.553 
685.227.753 38.343 
738.601.924 41.038 (Est) 
731.700.162 41.346 (Est) 

17.697 (Est.) 739.017.164 41.759 (Est) 

Population Infonnation provided by the NJ Dept of Labor and Workforce Development 

Unemployment 
Rate 

6.3% 
6.2% 
6.3% 
7.6% 
5.2% 
4.5% 
4.1% 
3.B% 
3.0% 

Peraonallncome has been _mated based upon the municipal population and pw capita peraonallncorne presented 

Exhibit J·14 

Per caplta peraonallncome by municipality estimated basad upon the 2000 Census published by the US Bureau of Economic Analysis. 
Unemployment data provided by the NJ Dept of Labor and Workforce Developmont 
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'" 

Employer Employees 

o 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Principal Employers 
Current Year and Ten Year. Ago 

Unaudited 

2019 

Rank 
[Optional) 

Not Available 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

Employment 

0.00% 

Sou~e: ____________________________________ __ 

Employees 

o 

2009 

Rank 
[OpUonal) 

Not Available 

Exhibit J-15 

Percentage of 
Total Municipal 

EmplOyment 

0 .00% 



Exhibit .1-16 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUIIONT 

Full-Ume Equivalent Dllllrlc:t Employees by Func:UonJProgl1lm 
LIe' Ten Fiscal YNrs 

Unaudited 

~10 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2018 2017 2018 2018 
FunctioniProaram 

Instruction 
Regular 192 185 185 189 190 191 188 186 184 183 
Special education 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 7 
Other inslrucllon 16 15 15 15 15 15 19 19 23 23 

Support Services: 
Student and ins'ruclion related services 50 48 49 50 50 50 50 52 58 58 
General admlnlstrative services 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
School administrative services 23 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 
Other admlnlstraUve services 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
Central Services 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
Administrative information technology 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 
Plant operatiOns and maintenance 35 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 34 - Pupil transpoflatlon 4 5 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 .... .... Other support 88vices 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 

Tolai 338 327 330 335 336 337 338 339 348 --"348 

Source: Dlalrict PIlROl1ne1 Records 



Fioca' ()ponotins Caotp., -~ Enrollment Eze!!!!!iturea P!!i!!' Chango 

2010 2,851 $ 41,782,239 $ 1<4.655 0.50% 
2011 2._ 42,465.554 15,242 4.01% 
2012 2,713 42,456,462 15.649 2.""" 
2013 2._ ..... 497.219 16,566 5 ...... 
2014 2,637 45.754.B92 17,351 4.74% 
2015 2,610 51,474,100 19.722 13.66% 
201. 2.552 44,989,218 11.629 -10.61% 
2011 2,512 .... ,989,218 17,9'0 1 ....... 
201. 2.526 51,474,100 20,378 13."18% 
201. 2,514 51,019,056 20 .... -D.41% 

ScK.ce: Diatrict rec::ordt. 
~ 

~ Note: EnrnIlmeni baSad 00 ~ October dIstIid c:otn. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGHOFOUUONT -­Lut T .... F"** V .... 

"....oiled 

Puc>iIIT_ Rollo 

T_hIno _High ..... EIet'I.n!!!I School 

211 1:12.3 1:11.9 
210 1:11.8 1:11.5 
210 1:11.6 1:11.5 

2" 1:11.2 1:11.4 
215 1:11.5 1:11.7 
21. 1:12.7 1:12.0 
217 1:11.8 1:12.0 
215 ':11.1 1:12.0 
213 1:11.1 1:12.0 
213 1:11.5 1:12.0 

1.-Dolly A_Doily 
EntoIInwrt ---iADE! IADA' 

2,805.9 2,690.5 
2,152.7 2.&38 .• 
2.691.1 2,593.4 
2,664.0 2,546.6 
2,613.1 2.508.2 
2,sn.7 2,472.1 
2.551.7 2,499.0 
2.486.5 2,379.9 
2,489.3 2,379.9 
2,486.9 2,372.2 

,. CI1ongo In 
A_Dolly ........... 

0.10% 
-1 ....... 
·2.24% 
-1.0'% 
-1.91"-
-1.35% 
-1.01% 
-2.58% 
0.11% 
-0.10% 
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...­-_ .... 
95._ 
95.85% 
96.37% 
95.59% 
95._ 
95.93% 
i7.94% 
95.71% 
95.61% 
95.39% 



Exhibit .1-18 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

School Building InfOf11\Mion 
Usl Ten FlKaI Veu. 

Una_ 

2010 2011 201' 2013 201. 2015 2016 2017 2018 ---!!!!. 
District Building 
Elemontary 
Uncaln Elomonlary School (K-5)(1911) 

Square Feet 40,900 40,900 40,900 40.900 ".900 ".900 40.900 40.900 40.900 ".900 
Capacity (students) 234 234 234 234 234 234 234 234 234 234 
Enrollment 216 216 216 206 209 200 200 183 181 152 

Gram Elemenlary SchooI(K-S)(1911) 
Square Feel 55_ 55._ 55_ 55_ 55.880 55_ 55_ 55._ 55_ 55._ 
Capacily (S1udonIs) 445 446 445 445 445 445 446 445 446 448 
Enrollment • 421 4'1 421 3B2 36B 362 362 366 370 363 

Lovell J. Honiss School(K-8) (1955) 
Square Feel 68,452 68,452 68,452 68,452 68,452 68.452 68,452 68.452 68,452 68,452 
Capacity (students) 519 519 519 519 519 519 519 519 519 519 
Enrollment 712 712 712 681 679 667 667 623 614 811 

Charles A. Seizer School(K-8) (1961) 

~ 
Square Feet 58.812 58.81' 58,612 58.812 58,612 58.81' 58.612 58.612 58.612 58.612 

N Capacily (stud .... ) 514 514 514 514 51. 514 514 514 514 514 
\D EruoIIrnenl 531 537 531 532 515 533 533 523 520 521 

High ScI!oc! 
Dumonl HIgh School (1929) 

Square Feet 142.756 142.758 142,156 142.758 142,156 142.758 142.758 142.758 142.756 142,156 
Capacity (students) 530 530 530 530 530 530 530 530 530 530 
Enrollment 914 914 914 B57 830 907 907 908 900 901 

Other 
Central Administration (19n) 

Squa .. F ... 6,50' 8.501 8.501 6.501 6,501 8.501 8.501 6,501 6.501 6,501 
Maioc_nee Bullding(l992) 

Squa .. F ... 2.160 2.160 2,160 2.160 2.160 2.180 2.180 2.180 2.160 2.160 

Number of Schools at June 30,2019 
Elementary K-5 = 2 
Elementary K-8 . 2 
Senior High School = 1 
Odler_ 0 

Source: [)iatrict Facllitiea Office 

Note: Vesral original construction is shown In paran&heses. k1cntases in square Jootage and capacity ate the t8SUIt of altenOOn$ 
and addiPons. Enrolment is based on dl8 annual October dislricI count 



I)ndistrtbuled Expendi1I.tf'BS-Requked 
Mainlenance lor School Facilities 

11~261·xxx 

G .... 
Pending ProjaClS Builditlg 

"Schoo! Fadlity (wllXU; PmiftcS ,) &IillEI 

Dumont High School SP1130-04Q-03-0700 142.756 
SPll:J0.040..09.1002 
SPl1J0.040.10-1003 

.".,..- SP1'~0 ...... 
Honiss School SP113O-()61).()3.0699 68,452 

SP1130-060-09-1 DOl 
SP I 13Q..06().10-1C104 

Una>In_ SP 113Q..070.03.0669 40.000 
Charles A. selzer School SP113O-OBO-03-0101 58,812 -IN 

SP1130-080-10-1005 

0 

DilltrlctTolal 366.600 

"Schoolladlities aa darll1ed under EFCFA. 
(N.J.A.C.6A:26-1.2 and N..I.A.C.8A:28A-l.3) 

BOARO OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUIIONT 

General Fund 
Schedule of Required Maintenance for SChool FaclUtiea 

LMtTen AKaI V ... 
Unaudited 

Ten Year 
Io!II li2!i liIUI 2!UL liIUI = li!!H = 2!U2 

$ 1,749,471 $ 200,184 193,SIW $ 173,m $ 164,052 $ 165,022 S 170.671 S 168,324 S 162.793 S 

671,695 111.300 75,&17 68.020 64,216 64,596 66.807 .. - 63.723 
822,814 ...... 92.875 83."" 78,664 78,128 81,837 80,712 78.060 

41U,631 57= 55,493 ".792 47,001 47,279 ...... 48.225 ...... 
104.535 82,191 79,524 71,35.5 67.356 67,754 70,073 69,110 66.839 

. . . . . ------ ---- ---- --- ----
S 4MO,152 S 514,071 S 491,398 S 446,303 S 421.289 S 423,779 ~ ~ ~ S 

EahUMI J.l. 

~ 2!WI 

198.616 S 158,827 

62 .... 62.171 
78.057 715.158 

45,444 45."" 
65,124 65,210 

----
447,330 S 407,810 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

Insurance Schedule 
As of June 30, 2019 

Unaudited 

Northest Bergen County School Board Insurance Group: 

Property - Blanket Building & Contents 

Comprehensive General Liability 

Employee BenefHs Liability 

Boller and Machinery 

Environmental Legal Liability 

Commercial Automobile Liability 

Workers' Compensation (Employe(s Liability) 

Commercial Umbrella Liability 

Pollution Liability 

Cyber liability 

Excess Liability (Excess of 10,000,000) 

School Board Legal Liability 

Employee Dishonesty 

Surety Bonds: 
Board Secretary 

School Accident Insurance through Bollinger Specialty Group 

Volunteers of Boards of Education through Bollinger Specialty Group 

Source: District records. 
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Coverage Deductible 

$ 101,030,944 $ 5,000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 1,000 

100,000,000 1,000 

1,000,000 15,000 

1,000,000 1,000/1 ,000 

1,000,000 

9.0001000 10,000 

4,000,000 15,000 

6,000,000 15,000125,000 

50,000,000 

1,000,000 5,000125,000 

500,000 5,000 

500,000 

5,000,000 

250,000 



Single Audit Section 
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Sheet I 

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Dumont School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally occepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and in compliance with audit requirements prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey, the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business­
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Borough of Dumont School 
District as of and for the year ended June 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 
collectively comprise Borough of Dumont School District's basic financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated July 26, 2019. 

Internnl Control Over Finllncinl Reporting 

Management of the Borough of Dumont School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective 
internal control over financial reporting. In planning and perfonning our audit, we considered the Borough of 
Dumont School District's internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstance for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for 
the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Dumont School District's internal 
control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of 
Dumont School District'S internal control over financial reporting. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements 
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to 
merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over fmancial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting 
that might be significant deficiencies or material wealmesses. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider \0 be material wealmesses. 
However, material wealmesses may exist that bave not been identified. 

CompUance and Other Matten 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Borough of Dumont School District's fInancial 
statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could bave a direct and material effect on 
the determination of fmancial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Purpose or This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of Dumont School District's 
internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Borough of Dumont School District's internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Montville, New Jersey 
July 26, 2019 
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~7JJ.tUL 
Timothy M. Vrabel 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CSOO0698 

Chris C. W. Hwang 
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM: REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE: REPORT ON SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL A WARDS AND STATE 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE REOUIRED BY TITLE 2 U.S. CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS rCFR) PART 200. 
UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REOUIREMENTS. COST PRINCIPLES AND AUDIT REOUIREMENTS FOR 

FEDERAL AWARDS AND 
NEW JERSEY OMB CIRCULAR LETTER 15-08 

The Honorable President and 
Members of the Board of Education 
Borough of Dumont School District 
County of Bergen, New Jersey 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal lind State Program 

We have audited the Borough of Dumont School District's compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
described in U.S Office of Management and Budget rOM B) Compliance Supplement and the New Jersey Compliance 
Manual State Grants Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal and 
state programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. Borough of Dumont School District's major federal and state programs 
are identified in the Summary of Auditor's Results Section of the nccompanying schedule of findings and questioned 
costs. 

A'ltlIIlIgeIlJl.!III'S R espolIslbility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grunts applicable to 
its federal and state programs. 

Alltlitor's Respollsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of Borough of Dumont School District's major 
federal and state programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted 
our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United Stntes; in compliance with the audit requirements as prescribed by the Office of School Finance, 
Department of Education, State of New Jersey; Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, Audits of States, Local 
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations; and New Jersey Office of Management and Budget Circular Letter 15-08 
Single Audit Policy for Recipients of Federal Grants, State Grants and State Aid. Those 
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standards, Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn Administralive Requirements, Cosl 
Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular Letter 15-08 require that we 
plan and perfonn the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal and state program occurred. 
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Borough of Dumont School District's compliance with 
those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal detennination 
of Borough of Dumont School District's compliance with those requirements. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal and State program 

In our opinion, the Borough of Dumont School District, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, complied, in all 
material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of its major federal and state programs for the year ended June 30, 2019. 

Report on Internal Control Over CompUanee 

Tbe management of Borough of Dumont School District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our 
audit of compliance, we considered Borough of Dumont School District's internal control over compliance with the 
types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal or state program to detennine the 
auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance and 
to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 200, Unifonn Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New 
Jersey OMB Circular 15-08, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Borough of 
Dumont School District's internal control over comp1iance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Borough of Dumont School District's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal cOlllrol over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance 
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or 
detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal or state program on a timely 
basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal or state will not be prevented or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of federal or state program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be significant 
deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for 
Federal AWards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
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Report on Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance Required by Title 2 U.S. 
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirement .. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Requlremeots for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15-08 

We have audited the financial statements of the Borough of Dumont School District as of and for the year ended June 30, 
2019, and have issued our report thereon dated July 26, 2019, which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial 
statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonniog an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
accompanying Schedules of Expenditures of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are presented for purposes 
of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Unifonn Administrative 
Requirements. Cost Principles. and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB Circular 15·08 and is 
not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the fmancial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain 
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling sucb information directly to the underlying accounting and 
other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the 
Schedules of Expenditure of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance are fairly stated in all material respects in 
relation to the fmancial statements as a wbole. 

Montville, New Jersey 
July 26, 2019 

~r~ 
Timothy M. Vrabel 
Public School Accountant 
License No. CS000698 

'~ 
Chris C.W. Hwang 7-
Certified Public Accountant 
License No. CC033704 
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BOARD OF EPUCATION 
BOROUGH OF DUMONT 

NOTES TO SCHEDULES OF EXPENDITURES OF AWARDS AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 

Note I: Geneml 

K-S 
Sheet I 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance present the activity of all 
fedeml and state progmms of the Borough of Dumont School District Board of Education, The Board of 
Education is defined in Notel:B, to the Board's basic financial statements, All fedemlawards and state 
financial assistance received directly from federal and state agencies, as well as fedeml awards and state 
financial assistance passed through other goveromentagencies is included on the schedule of expenditures 
offedemlawards and state financial assistance, 

Note 2: Basis ofAccouuting 

The accompanying schedules of expenditures of awards and financial assistance are presented using the 
budgetary basis of accounting with the exception of programs recorded in the food service fund, which are 
presented using the accrual basis of accounting, These bases of accounting are described in Notes I:E and 
Notel:F, to the Board's basic financial statements, The information in the schedules is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U,S, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Reauirements for Fedeml Awards, Therefore, 
some amounts presented in the schedules may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation 
of, the basic financial statements, Board has elected not to use the \0 percent de minimis indirect cost mte 
allowed under the Uniform Guidance, 

Note 3: Relationship to Basic Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements present the general fund and special revenue fund on a GAAP basis, 
Budgetary comparison statements or schedules are presented for the general fund and special revenue fund 
to demonstrate fmance-related legal compliance in which certsin revenue is pennitled by law or gmnt 
agreement to be recognized in the audit year, whereas for GAAP reporting, revenue is not recognized until 
the subsequent year or when expenditures bave been made, 

The general fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the modified accrual basis with the 
exception of the revenue recognition of the one or more deferred lune state aid payments in the current 
budget year, which is mandated pursuant to N,I,S,A. 18A:22-44,2, For GAAP purposes, payments are not 
recognized until the subsequent year due to the state deferral and recording of the state aid payments in the 
subsequent year, The special revenue fund is presented in the accompanying schedules on the gmnt 
accounting budgetary basis which recognizes encumbmnces as expenditures and also recognizes the 
related revenues, whereas the GAAP basis does not. The special revenue fund also recognizes the one or 
more deferred lune state aid payments in the current budget year, consistent with N.1.S.A. 18A:22-44.2. 
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Note 3: Relationshio to Basic Financial Statements {Continueell 

Note 4: 

The net adjustment to reconcile from the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis is $(33,912.00) for the 
genera! fund and $-0- for the special revenue fund. See the Notes to Required Supplementary 
Information for a reconciliation of the budgetary basis to the GAAP basis of accounting for the genera! 
and special revenue funds. Awards and financial assistance revenues are reported in the Board's basic 
financial statements on a GAAP basis as follows: 

~ ~ Total 
Genera! Fund $ 16,773.00 $ 16,110,944.10 $ 16,127,717.88 
Special Revenue Fund 855,260.00 855,260.00 
Debt Service Fund 55,851.00 55,851.00 
Food Service Fund 133.466.36 4.473.39 134.939.75 

Total Awards and 
Financial Assistance $ t ,002,500, 14 $ 16,171 268,42 $ 17 173,768 63 

R~IBtionshil! l!! FedemJ and State financial Rel!2rts 

Amounts reported in the accompanying schedules agree with the amounts reported in the related federa! 
and state fmancial reports. 

Note 5: Other 

Revenues and expenditures reported under the Food Distribution Program represent current year value 
received and current year distributions respectively. The amounts reported as On-Behalf TP AF 
Contributions represents the amount paid by the state on behalf of the district for post-retirement medical 
benefits and the normal and accrued liability pension costs for the year ended June 30, 2019. TPAF Social 
Security Contributions represents the amount reimbursed by the state for the employer's share of social 
security contributions for TP AF members for the year ended June 30, 2019. 
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Financial Statement Section 

A) Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified 

B) Internal Control over financial reporting: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? __ -lyes X no 

K-6 
Sheet I 

2) Were significant deficiencies identified 
that were not considered to be material 
weaknesses? --yes,~Xu.... __ none reported 

C) Noncompliance material to basic 
fmaneial statements noted? 

Federal Awards Section 

D) Dollar threshold used to detennine Type A programs 

E) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

F) Type of auditor's report on compliance for major 
programs 

G) internal Control over compliance: 

I) Material weakness(es) identified? 
2) Were significant deficiencies identified 

that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? 

H) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with Title 2 

U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
UnifOrm Administrative Requirements. Cost Principles, 
and Audit Reouirements for Federal Awards 

I) Identification of major programs: 

CFDA Number(s) 

84.027 
84. I 73 
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__ -Jyes X no 

$ 750,000.00 

X yes, ___ ,no 

Unmodified 

__ -lyes X no 

--yes.-"X~ __ ,none reported 

__ -Jyes X no 

Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

!.D.E.A. Part B. Basic 
I.D.E.A. Part B. Preschool 
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Part I - Summary of Auditor's Results (Continued) 

State Flnanolal AssIstance Section 

J) Dollar threshold used to detennine Type A 
Programs $ 750.000.00 

K) Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

L) Type of auditor's report on compliance for 
major programs. 

M) Internal Control over compliance: 

I) Material weaJcness(es) identified? 

x yes __ ~no 

UooJOdified 

K-6 
Sheet 2 

2) Were significant deficiencies identified 
that were not considered to be 
material weaknesses? ---yes --Knone reported 

N) Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with N.]. OMB 
Circular 15-08? 

0) Identification of major programs: 

GMIS Numberlsl 

19-495-034-5120-078 

19-495-034-5120-089 

19-495-034-5120-084 

19-495-034-5120-044 

19-495-034-5094-003 
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Name of State Program 

Enualization Aid 

Special Education Aid 

Categorical Securitv Aid 

EXtraordinarv Aid 

Reimbursed T.P.A.F. Social 

Security Contribution 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to 
the basic financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Cbapter 5.18 of Government 
Auditing Standards. 

Not Applicable 
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This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance, including 
questioned costs, related to the audit of major federal and state programs, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federa! Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative ReQuirements. Cost Principles. and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular 15-08. 

FEDERAL AW ARPS - Not Applicable 

STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - Not Applicable 
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'This section identifies the status of prior-year findings related to the basic financial statements and federal and state 
awards that are required to be reported in accordance with Chapter 6.12 of Government Auditing Standards, U.S. 
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements. Cost Princioles. 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards and New Jersey OMB's Circular IS-OS. 

Not Applicable 
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